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SCHEMATICS

0100.0
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0670.4
0670.5
1210.9

1230.0
1240.0
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INTRODUCTION

SYMBOLS

POWER DISTRIBUTION CHART

FUSE CHART

POWER DISTRIBUTION

FUSE DETAILS

GROUND DISTRIBUTION

DATA LINK

ENGINE CONTROL SYSTEM

(DME M1.7, 4-GYLINDER M42)

CHARGING SYSTEM

START

ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION
CONTROL (EGS A4S 310R)
SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM
(AIRBAG)

SLIP CONTROL (ABS)
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5116.0
5120.0
5126.0
5133.0
5200.2

5203.0
5410.1
6100.0

6133.0
6135.0
6160.1
6167.1
6169.0
6211.0
6213.0

MODEL YEAR 1995

POWER MIRRORS
ZKE DOOR LOCK HEATING (TSH)
ZKE CENTRAL LOCKING (2V)

ZKE POWER WINDOWS (FH)

POWER SEATS AND LUMBAR
SUPPORT

HEATED SEATS

POWER SUN ROOF (SHD)

CENTRAL BODY ELECTRONICS

ZKE V)

HORN

DRIVE-AWAY PROTEGTION (EWS Ii)
WIPER/WASHER MODULE (WWM)
HEADLIGHT WASHER (SRA)
WINDSHIELD WASHER JET HEATERS
INSTRUMENT CLUSTER

CLOCK

PART NUMBER 01 00 1 469 081



SCHEMATICS

6300.0
6312.0
6313.0
6314.0
6320.0

6322.0
6325.0
6330.3
6332.0
6350.0
65424.0

LIGHT SWITCH DETAILS
HEADLIGHTS/FOG LIGHTS
TURN/HAZARD LIGHTS
PARK/TAIL/UNDERHOQD LIGHTS
LICENSE PLATE/LUGGAGE
COMPARTMENT LIGHTS
BACK UP LIGHTS

BRAKE LIGHTS

INTERIOR LIGHTS
INTERIOR ACCESSORIES
CRASH CONTROL MODULE
REAR WINDOW DEFOGGER
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6450.6

6510.0
6510.1
6561.0
6571.0
6575.2
6581.3
7000.0
7100.0
8000.0
8500.0

INTEGRATED HEATING- AND CLIMATE
CONTROL

RADIO/CD PLAYER (PROVISIONS)
RADIO/HIFI

CELLULAR TELEPHONE (PROVISIONS)
CRUISE CONTROL (TEMPOMAT)
ANTI-THEFT SYSTEM (ALPINE)
BOARD COMPUTER (BC-LOW)
COMPONENT LOCATION CHART
COMPONENT LOCATION VIEWS
SPLIGE LOCATION VIEWS
CONNECTOR VIEWS
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ABS HYDRAULICUNIT Y1 ... it iiiineas, 3450.0-01 CELLULAR TELEPHONE (PROVISIONS) . ........ccvvvinnnnn, 6561.0-00
ABS PUMP MOTORRELAY, K75 .........ccoiviieiiinennnns. 3450.0-00 CENTRAL BODY ELECTRONICS ZKEWV) .........ccvvvnn... 6100.0-00
ABS RELAY, K10 . ... .. ittt e ettt 3450.0-00 CHARGING SYSTEM ... ... ... . it iiie i 1230.0-00
AIR BAG GAS GENERATOR,DRIVER'S, G5 ................. 3234.0-00 CLIMATE CONTROL SWITCH ILLUMINATION, E103 ........... 6424.0-00
AlR BAG GAS GENERATOR |, PASSENGER’S,G6 ............ 3234.0-00 CLOCK o 6213.0-00
AIR CONDITIONING COMPRESSOR, Y2 .............iu.. 6450.6-02 CLUTCH SWITCH, 832 . . ... .. i i i et 6571.0-01
ANTENNA AMPLIFIER AM/FM, N8 . .............c.coivinnn. 6424.0-00 COMBINATION SWITCH, 87 . ...ttt iiiiii s 6313.6-00
ANTI-THEFT HORN (ALPINE), H1w .. ..........cccvvian.... 6100.0-03 COMFORT RELAY, K114 . ... ... .. ittt 0670.2-05
ANTI-THEFT SYSTEM{ALPINE) .......ooiiiiiiiiiennnaen,s 6575.2-00 COMFORT RELAY, K114 . .. ... i it iaineennen 5410.1-00
AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION RANGE SWITCH, 83 ........... 2480.2-03 COMPACT INFRARED LOCKING, N13z ..............cccvttt. §610.0-00
AUXILIARY FANMOTOR, M9 ..........cciiiiiiinieiieenns 6450.6-03 COMPONENTLOCATIONCHART . ........cvive i eennn, 7000.0-00
AUXIIARY FUSEBOX, P85 .......ciiiiiiiiiiiiariinnnannns 0670.2-02 COMPONENTLOCATIONVIEWS .............ccoiviivnenn.. 7100.0-00
AUXILIARY TURN LIGHT, LEFTFRONTH9 .................. 6313.0-02 COMPRESSOR CONTROL RELAY, K19 ...........ccovinnnn.. 6450.6-02
AUXILIARY TURN LIGHT, RIGHT FRONT, H8 ................. 6313.0-02 CONNECTORVIEWS ...t i iiieiireiernens 8500.0-00
BACKUPLIGHTS ......c.iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiesiiainaass 6322.0-00 CONTACTRING,C101 .. ...ttt iine e 3234.0-00
BACKUPLIGHT, LEFTL, H27 .......cciiviviiiniierrnnnnnians 6322.0-00 CONTROL MODULE(EWSII}, A836 ............civvvennn.. 6135.0-00
BACKUPUGHTRIGHTH28 ........ ..o iiiieiiiannvens, 6322.0-00 CBANKSHAFT POSITION/APM SENSOR, B6203 .............. 1210.9-04
BATTERY, G1 ... . it iiiiieitsreninirestaoaroasnss 0670.2-00 CRASHCONTROLMODULE .............cciiiiiinnnennnn 6350.0-00
BLOWERMOTOR, M30 ... .ttt it cinna ey £450.6-00 CRASH CONTROL MODULE, N17 . ........ciiiiiireiannnnn 6350.0-00
BLOWERRELAY, K4 ... ..ottt iiiiii i iinraanannnans 6450.6-00 CRUISE CONTROL ACTUATOR (TEMPOMAT), M25 ........... 6571.0-01
BLOWER RESISTORS, R11 .. ... i it iin i 6410.7-0 CRUISE CONTROL{TEMPOMAT) ..........coiiviinrnnenn.. 6571.0-00
BLOWER BRESISTORS, R11 .. ... ittt i ieiinin e iiaannns 6450.6-00 CRUISE CONTROL MODULE (TEMPOMAT), A8 .............. 6571.0-00
BLOWERSWITCH, 875 . ... ..ot iiiiiieieenns 6450.6-00 CRUISE CONTROLSWITCH, S28 ..........c..oviveivnnn.. 6571.0-00
BOARD COMPUTER (BC-LOW) ... ....iii it i iaiaannsn €581.3-00 CYL. 1-2KNOCKSENSOR, B6241 ................ccvvvns. 1210.9-05
BOARD COMPUTER (BC-LOW]},A35Y ..........coonvnnen, 6581.3-00 CYL. 1 FUEL INJECTION VALVE, Y6101 ............ccovnnn.. 1210.9-01
BODY ELECTRONICS CONTROL MODULE (ZKE IV), A104 ... .. 6100.0-00 CYL.TIGNITIONCOIL, TE151 ... ... .. ... i, 1210.9-02
BRAKE FLUID LEVELSWITCH,B18 ............coivh vt 6211.0-00 CYL. 2FUEL INJECTION VALVE, Y6102 ...........cvvvevnnen 1210.9-01
BRAKE LIGHTS ... ..ottt ittt iienientearanaann, 6325.0-00 CYL. 2IGNITIONCOIL, T8152 . .........ci it iie v ienns 1210.9-02
BRAKELIGHT, LEFT,H24 . ........ . cciiiiiieiiiieinian, 6325.0-00 CYL. 3FUEL INJECTIONVALVE, Y6103 ...........ccovvutns, 1210.9-01
BRAKE LIGHT, RIGHT, H31 ...... ... .cciiiiii it 6325.0-00 CYL.3-4 KNOCKSENSOR, B6242 .. ...............cccvvns. 1210.9-05
BRAKELIGHTSWITCH, 829 ...... ... ot 6325.0-00 CYL.BIGNITIONCOIL, TB153 .. ... .ot e ennnn 1210.9-02
BRAKE PAD SENSOR, LEFTFRONT,B16 ................... 6211.0-01 CYL. 4 FUEL INJECTION VALVE, Y6104 .. ................... 1210.9-01
BRAKE PAD SENSOR, RIGHT REAR,B17 ................... 6211.0-01 CYL.4IGNITIONCOIL, T6154 . ............coiiii et 1210.9-02
CAMSHAFT POSITION SENSOR {CYLINDER IDENTIFICATION), DATALINK . .o i e it ittt e et 0670.5-00

BB204 . ... et e e e 1210.9-04 DATA LINK CONNECTOR, D100 ... ...oiiiii i i, 0670.5-01
CASSETTEBOXLIGHT, E45Y .....oovviviiiiiiinaninnnnns, 6300.0-01 DIGITALCLOCK, A110 .. ... e 6213.0-00
CD CHANGER, N22 . .. ... . i i e 6510.1-00 DOOR HANDLE SWITCH, DRIVER’S , 848 .. ................. 5120.0-00
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DOOR JAMB SWITCH, DRIVER’'S , 814 .....................
DOOR JAMB SWITCH, PASSENGER'S, 813 .................
DOOR LOCK MOTOR, PASSENGER'S,M13 .................
DOORLOCKHEATER,E48 ...........ccoii i
DOCR LOCK MOTOR, DRVER'S, M12 .................. ...
DOOR LOCK SWITCH, DRIVER’'S, S47 ............... ...t
DOOR LOCK SWITCH, PASSENGER'S, S49 .................
DOUBLE TEMPERATURE SWITCH, S36w ...................
DRIWE-AWAY PROTECTION (EWSHl} ...... ... iiiiii
ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION CONTROL (EGS A4S 310R) .. ..
ENGINE CONTROL MODULE (DME), AB000 .................
ENGINE CONTROL MODULERELAY, K6300 .................
ENGINE CONTROL SYSTEM (DME M1.7, 4-CYLINDER M42) . ..
ENGINE COOLANT TEMPERATURE SENSOR, B6232 .........
ENGINE COOLANT TEMPERATURE SENSOR, B6236 .........
ENGINEHOOD SWITCH, 821w ..........coooviniiinnnn...
EVAPORATIVE EMISSION VALVE, Y6120 ...t
EVAPORATOR TEMPERATURE SENSOR,B14 ...............
FOGLIGHT LEFTLE26 ........... ...t
FOGLGHT RIGHT E27 ......... . ittt
FOG LIGHT, LEFTREAR, H28 .............ccciiiiiiinn e
FOG LIGHT, RIGHTREAR, H29 ............... .. ... ool
FOGLIGHTSWITCH, 882y . .......c.cvi i cian
FOG LIGHT SWITCH ILLUMINATION, E98 ...................
FRESH AIR -RECIRCULATION -MOTOR, M111 ..............
FRONT ASHTRAY LIGHT, E25 ..................... .. .....
FRONT CIGARLIGHTER,E28 ... ............cciiiiiiinnn
FRONT CIGAR LIGHTERLIGHT, E29 ................. ... ...
FRONT DOME LIGHT/MAP READING ASSEMBLY, E34 ........
FRONT FOG LIGHTRELAY, K47 . ............. ...t
FRONT POWER DISTRIBUTION BOX,PS0 ..................
FUELLEVELSENSOR, BB .........c.coiiiiiiiiiiinnenan,
FUELPUMP M2 ... ... . i i aiiaa v
FUEL PUMP RELAY, KB301W ... ...ttt it
FUEL TANKSENSORI,B25Y .........iiiviine e,
FUSECHART ...... ... it iiee e ninenns

6100.0-04
6100.0-04
5126.0-01
5120.0-00
5126.0-01
5126.0-00
5126.0-00
6450.6-03
6135.0-00
2460.2-00
1210.9-01
1210.9-00
1210.9-00
6211.0-02
1210.9-05
6100.0-02
1210.9-01
6450.6-01
6312.0-01
6312.0-01
6312.0-00
6312.0-00
6312.0-00
6312.0-00
6450.6-01
6300.0-02
6332.0-00
6300.0-02
6330.3-00
6312.0-01
0670.2-00
6211.0-04
1210.9-03
1210.9-03
6211.0-04
0670.1-00

FUSEDETAILS ... .. i i e 0670.3-C0
FUSIBLELINK, FO7 ... i e e 0670.2-00
GAS FILLER LOCKMOTOR, M16 .........cviiiviivniinn 5126.0-02
GENERATOR, G6509 . ........ccoiiiii i, 1230.0-00
GLOVEBOXLIGHT, E42 ... ..ot 6332.0-00
GLOVE BOX LIGHT SWITCH, 837 . ... ... ..., 6332.0-00
GROUNDDISTRIBUTION . ... e 0670.4-00
HAZARD FLASHER RELAY, K16 ........... ... ..iiii, 6313.0-00
HAZARD SWITCH, S18 . ... . it i e 6313.0-01
HEADLIGHT, LEFT, E7 ... ..o s 6312.0-03
HEADLIGHT, RIGHT, E8 ........ ... oot e 6312.0-03
HEADLIGHTS/FOG LIGHTS ......... ..o 6312.0-00
HEADLIGHT/FOG LIGHT CLEANING MODULE (SRA), N6 ...... 6167.1-00
HEADLIGHT/FOG LIGHT WASHER PUMP M7 ................ 6167.1-00
HEADLIGHTWASHER (SRA} . ...... ..o 6167.1-00
HEADLIGHT WIDENING MOTOR, RIGHT, M81 ................ 6312.0-04
HEADLIGHT WIDENING MOTOR, LEFT. MB0 ................. 6312.0-04
HEADLIGHT WIDENING POTENTIOMETER, R13 .............. 6312.0-04
HEATED OXYGEN SENSOR,B8200 .................coott 1210.9-04
HEATED SEATS ... . . i e 5203.0-C0
HIFFAMPLIFIER, A18 .. ... . i e 6510.1-00
HIGH BEAM LIGHT, LEFTLE11 ... ... e 6312.0-02
HIGH BEAM LIGHT RELAY, K46 . .. .. ... oot e 6312.0-02
HIGH LEVELSTOPLIGHT, H34 ....... ... ... oo, 6325.0-00
HIGH RANGE SPEAKER, LEFT FRONT, H589 ................. 6510.0-00
HIGH RANGE SPEAKER, LEFT FRONT, H58 ................. 6510.1-01
HIGH RANGE SPEAKER, LEFT REAR, H56 .................. 6510.1-01
HIGH RANGE SPEAKER, RIGHT FRONT, H50 ................ 6510.0-00
HIGH RANGE SPEAKER, RIGHT FRONT, H50 ................ 6510.1-02
HIGHBEAM LIGHT RIGHT. E12................. ... ... ... 6312.0-02
HORN,RIGHT, H3 . ... ... i §133.0-00
HIGH RANGE SPEAKER, RIGHT REAR, H53 ................. 6510.1-02
HIGH SPEED RELAY, K22 . . ... i i ieneiciaa 6450.6~-03
HORN oo it sttt e e 6133.0-00
HORN, LEFT, H2 ..o e e e 6133.0-00
HORN RELAY, K2 . ... . . e 6133.0-00
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HORN RELAY (ALPINE), K108 .............. ..o, 6100.0-03 MAKEUP MIRROR SWITCH, DRIVER’'S , 877 ........... ... 6330.3-00
HORAN SWITCH, 84 ... ...t et it eeinneanens 6133.0-00 MAKEUP MIRROR SWITCH, PASSENGER’S, S78 ............. 6330.3-00
IDLE SPEED CONTROL VALVE, Y6130 ..............ccoiut 1210.9-01 MICROPHONE, B400 .......ooiv ittt s it eeeennns 6561.0-00
IGNITION SWITCH, 82 . .. ... i it e i et i e 0670.2-03 MIBROR CONTROL SWITCH, S17 ... ... it 5116.0-00
iHKS CONTROLSWITCH, S530 .......coiviiin e 6450.6-01 MIRROR, PASSENGER'SSIDE, Y6 ...........ccoviiivvvnnn. 5116.0-01
1Y 1 =« 0100.0-00 MIDRANGE SPEAKER, LEFTFRONT ,H55 .................. 6510.1-01
INERTIA SWITCH, 827 .........cii ittt en e anans 5126.0-00 MIDRANGE SPEAKER, RIGHT FRONT, H54 .................. 6510.1-02
INSTRUMENT CLUSTER ..ottt iiiannnnrnnnns 6211.0-00 MID-HIGH RANGE SPEAKER,LEFT, H42 . .............c.vue 6510.1-01
INSTRUMENT CLUSTER, A2W ...........cciiiivinrrnennns 6211.0-00 MID-HIGH BANGE SPEAKER, RIGHT, H43 . .................. 6510.1-02
INTAKE AIR RESONANCE CHANGEOVER VALVE, Y6131 ...... 1210.9-01 MIBROR,DRIVER'S SIDE, Y5 .........cciiiiieinriernnnnns 5116.0-01
INTEGRATED HEATING- AND CLIMATE CONTROL ........... 6450.6-00 NORMAL SPEED RELAY, K21 ..............iieinirinnnns 6450.6-03
INTEGRATED HEATING- AND CLIMATE CONTROL MODULE, OIL PRESSURE SWITCH, B6231 ...............0iivinnnen 6211.0-02

N .7 6450.6-01 ON-BOARD COMPUTER TEMPERATURE SENSOR, B21 ....... 6581.3-00
INTERIORACCESSORIES . ..........ci it it iiiieeennnns 6332.0-00 OXYGEN SENSORRELAY,KB303 ...........cciviniiiininnnn 1210.9-04
INTERIORUGHTS .....coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiitnieiessansnnnns 6330.3-00 PARK BRAKE SWITCH, 831 ...ttt ittt i 6211.0-00
INTERMEDIATE PRESSURE SWITCH, B9 ................... 6450.6-03 PARKLIGHT, LEFT E15 . ...coitii ettt cinnrenens 6314.0-01
INTRODUCTION . ..t it c i csaaa s aannas 0110.0-00 PARKLIGHT RIGHT, E19 . ... ... . it iiiiiiennnn 6314.0-01
JET HEATER THERMOSWITCH, 8198 ..........covvviiinnns 6169.0-00 PARK/TAILJUNDERHOOD LIGHTS ..........ciiieeiinvnnnnn 6314.0-00
KICK-DOWN SWITCH, 88507 ... .....cvviriiinnnninnannnsns 2480.2-04 POWERDISTRIBUTION ............iiiiiiiiicnieinennnn 0670.2-00
LICENSE PLATELIGHT, LEFT,E43 ........ ... . iiiiinnn.n. 6320.0-00 POWERDISTRIBUTIONCHART ............cciiiriiinnennn 0670.0-00
LICENSE PLATELIGHT, RIGHT, E44 ... ..................... 6320.0-00 POWERMIRRORS ... it i it e rianaannes 5116.0-00
LICENSE PLATE/LUGGAGE COMPARTMENT LIGHTS ......... 6320.0-00 POWER BEATS ... ittt ie it ittt i it ia i e 5200.0-00
LGHT SWITCH, S8 .. ... it ittt iaasacnanss 6300.0-00 POWERSUNROOF (SHD) .......cciiiiiniiniininnracnans 5410.1-00
LIGHTSWITCHDETAILS ......cciiii it i iaiineeenannns 6300.0-00 POWER WINDOW SWITCH, DRIVER'S , 8128y ............... $133.0-00
LIGHT SWITCH ILLUMINATION,E97 ....... ... covnirunn.. 6300.0-00 POWER WINDOW SWITCH, PASSENGER'S, S127y ........... 5133.0-00
LOWBEAMUGHT, LEFT E13 ... .. ..ottt i i 6312.0-03 PRESSURE SWITCH, B8Y ............cciitiiiiiiiiinnnnns 6450.6-03
LOWBEAM LIGHTRELAY, K48 . ......... ..ottt 6312.0-03 PRESSURE SWITCH,B9508 ............ccoiiivirininnns, 6450.6-03
LOWBEAMLIGHT. RIGHT, E14 .. ........ ... ... ... ... 6312.0-03 PROGRAM SWITCH, 88503 . ........coiir i ieiiisiiann. 2460.2-00
LOW RANGE SPEAKER, LEFTFRONT, H58 ................. 6510.0-00 RADIO, NO L i it i e ettt an e e 6510.0-00
LOW RANGE SPEAKER, LEFTFRONT, H58 ................. 6510.1-01 RADIO, ND .. i i i i it it ta et nraa 6510.1-00
LOW RANGE SPEAKER, RIGHT FRONT, H51 ................ 6510.0-00 RADIO/CD PLAYER (PROVISIONS) .......coi v iieei e 6510.0-00
LOW RANGE SPEAKER, RIGHTFRONT, H51 ................ 6510.1-02 RADIOHIFL i i e i i i e e e 6510.1-00
LOW RANGE SPEAKER, LEFTREAR, H57 ................... 6510.1-01 REAR DEFOGGERRELAY, K13 ... ... ... i, 6424.0-00
LOW RANGE SPEAKER, RIGHTREAR, H52 ................. 6510.1-02 REAR DEFOGGERSWITCH, 8218 . ..........cciii .. 6424.0-00
MAKEUP MIRROR LIGHT, DRIVER'S, B35 ...........ccvuuuns 6330.3-00 REARFOG LIGHT SWITCH, 882 ... ... ...t iiiiiiinnenns 6312.0-00
MAKEUP MIRROR LIGHT, PASSENGER'S, E36............... 6330.3-00 REARWINDOWDEFOGGER ...........coiiiii i nnn 6424.0-00
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REAR WIPER/WASHER INTERVAL CONTROL MODULE, A36 ... 6160.1-01 SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM CONTROL MODULE,

REVERSING LIGHT SWITCH, 88511 ........................ 6322.0-00 P 3234.0-00
SPEAKER, RIGHTREAR, H45 . .............. v, 8§510.0-00 SYMBOLS ... e e 0140.0-00
SPEAKER,RIGHTREAR, H45 .. ......... ... ..ot 6510.1-02 TAILLIGHT, LEFT,H25 .. ... it e e 6314.0-01
SEAT CUSHION TILT MOTOR, PASSENGER'S, M61 .......... 5200.2-01 TALLGHT, LEFT, H37 .. .. .. i i e 6314.0-01
SEAT CUSHION TILT MOTOR, DRIVER'S, M50 ............... 5200.2-00 TALLIGHT, RIGHT, H30 . ... ... .o i 6314.0-01
SEAT HEATER, PRIVER'S, EGB7 ... .ovivii i iiiniiininannas 5203.0-00 TAILLIGHT, RIGHTH39 . ..., oo i e 6314.0-01
SEAT HEATER, PASSENGER'S,E58 ............ccovnvant. 5203.0-00 TELEPHONE EJECT BOX, A117 ........ ... et 6561.0-01
SEAT HEATER SWITCH, DRIVER'S SEAT, 853 ................ 5203.0-00 TELEPHONEHANDSET, U4 ........... ...t 6561.0-00
SEAT HEATER SWITCH, PASSENGER'S SEAT, 854 ........... 5203.0-00 TELEPHONE TRANSCEIVER, H38 . .................ovvient, 6561.0-00
SEAT HEIGHT MOTOR, DRIVER'S, M62 . ............... .. vt 5200.2-00 TEMPERATURE WHEEL SWITCH, S531 ..................... 6450.6-01
SEAT HEIGHT MOTOR, PASSENGER'S, M59 ................ 5200.2-01 THROTTLE POSITION SENSOR,R6252 ..................... 1210.9-05
SEAT LUMBAR SUPPORT MOTOR/VALVE, DRIVER'S, M55z . ... 5200.2-02 TRANSMISSION CONTROL MODULE (EGS), A8500........... 2460.2-00
SEAT MOVEMENT MOTOR, DRIVER'S, M51 ................. 5200.2-00 TRANSMISSION POSITION INDICATOR LIGHT,E82 ........... 6300.0-02
SEAT MOVEMENT MOTOR, PASSENGER'S, M60 ............ 5200.2-01 TRANSMISSION VALVEUNIT, Y8505 .. .. .................... 2460.2-01
SEAT OCCUPANCY DETECTOR, A113 ..........ciinnuinnnn 3234.0-00 TRANSMITTER MODULE (EWS 1), AB35...................s. 6135.0-01
SEATBACK HEATER, DRIVER'S, ES6 .............c00vvinnn §203.0-00 TRUNK LIGHT ASSEMBLY, LEFT,E46 ....................... 6312.0-00
SEATBACK HEATER, PASSENGER'S, E59................... 5203.0-00 TRUNK LIGHT ASSEMBLY, LEFT,E48 ................coo0nns 6313.0-03
SEATBACK RECLINER MOTOR, DRIVER'S, M53 ............. 5200.2-00 TRUNK LIGHT ASSEMBLY,LEFT,E46 ................ ...t 6314.0-01
SEATBACK RECLINER MOTOR, PASSENGER'S, M58 ......... 5200.2-01 TRUNK LIGHT ASSEMBLY, LEFT,E46 ................c0c0vnntn 6322.0-00
SUPCONTROL{ABS) ........o e 3450.0-00 TRUNK LIGHT ASSEMBLY, LEFT,E46 ....................... 6325.0-00
SLIP CONTROL MODULE (ABS), A7 .....coviiniiiinnainas 3450.0-00 TRUNK LIGHT ASSEMBLY, RIGHT, E47 ...................... 6312.0-00
SPEAKER,LEFTREAR, H46 ...............ccoiiiiiniiann 6510.0-00 TRUNK LIGHT ASSEMBLY,RIGHT, E47 ............... o0t 6313.0-03
SPEAKER,LEFTREAR, H46 ............ ... .. cciiiiinn, 6510.1-01 TRUNK LIGHT ASSEMBLY, RIGHT, E47 .. ....... ... ... ... 0.t 6314.0-01
SPEED SENSOR - ABS, LEFTREAR,B4.................... 3450.0-02 TRUNK LIGHT ASSEMBLY, RIGHT, E47 ...................... 6320.0-01
SPEED SENSOR - ABS, RIGHTREAR, B3 .................. 3450.0-02 TRUNK LIGHT ASSEMBLY, RBIGHT, E47 .. ........ ..o iinnn 6322.0-00
SPEED SENSOR - ABS, LEFTFRONT, B2 ............00venn 3450.0-02 TRUNK LIGHT ASSEMBLY, RIGHT,E47 .......covvviinniiann, 6325.0-00
SPEED SENSOR - ABS, RIGHTFRONT,B1 ................. 3450.0-02 TRUNKLIGHT, RIGHT, H91 ... .......... ... i, 6320.0-01
SPLICELOCATICNVIEWS . ... ..ot iiiiiiiiiiinnirenas 8000.0~00 TRUNKLIGHT SWITCH, 861y .......coiiiiiiiiiiiin e 6320.0-01
START Lt i e e e e s 1240.0-00 TRUNKLOCK MOTOR, M17 ... i e 5126.0-02
STARTER, MB510 ... ..ottt i e 1240.0-01 TURN/HAZARD LIGHTS .. ... e i 6313.0-00
STARTER IMMOBILIZATION RELAY, Kiw ............o.ooi it 1210.9-08 TURNLUIGHT, LEFTFRONT, H7 ...ttt 6313.0-02
SUNROOF CONTROL ASSEMBLY,A56 ................. ... 5410.0-01 TURN UIGHT, LEFTREAR,H6 ............ ... ... ... .. uuts 6313.0-03
SUNROOFMOTOR, M24 .. ... .. i 5410.0-01 TURNLIGHT, RIGHTFRONT, H4 . ............. .ot 6313.0-02
SUNROOFSWITCH, 838 ...ttt 5410.0-01 TURNLIGHT, RIGHTREAR,H5 ...........cooiiei i 6313.0-03
SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (AIRBAG) ............ 3234.0-00 UNCOUPLING DIODE, VB ... ..ot ceiiaannnnas 6332.0-00
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UNLOADER RELAY, TERMINAL 15, K9 . ................ o0t 5203.0~00
VEHICLE SPEED SENSOR,B10 ...........cviniiiiiiins 6211.0-04
VOLUME AIR FLOW SENSOR,B6233 ....................0 1210.9-05
WASHER PUMP, M4 . .. .. i e e 6160.1-00
WATER VALVE, YAZ .. ... ittt crcniiian i 6450.6-01
WINDOW MOTOR, DRIVER'S, M21 . ..........coovviiinnns, 5133.0-01
WINDOW MOTOR, PASSENGER'S, M23 .................... 5133.0-01
WIPERMOTOR, M3 . ... i i it i 6160.1-00
WIPER MOTORRELAY, K83 ..........cciiiiiiiiiiirinnans 6160.1-02
WIPERRELAY, K11 ..., ... it ce i e e 6160.1-02
WIPER/WASHER MODULE, AS1 ..........coiiviniiinnnn e 6160.1-02
WIPER/WASHER MODULE (LOWII), AB4 ................... 6160.1-00
WIPER/WASHER MODULE(WWM) ..............ccnvuunen 6160.1-00
WIPER/WASHERSWITCH, S5.........coiiiiiiiiiinnnienns 6160.1-00
ZKECENTRALIOCKING (ZV) ......c.civiiiiiiiiniennens 5§126.0-00
ZKEDOORILOCKHEATING(TSH} ..........cvviinnnnt §120.0-00
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compact
Schematics HDT AT ALL TIMES
;" Fe 'i PO I ';4— - '; Fa1
jal) FRONT POWER REAR POWER
The schematics divide the entire vehicie electrical system into individuat circuits. Interacting 13 | cisTRIBUTION i | oisTRiBUTION
electrical components are shown on one common schematic. b === Box b o= = 20x
FUSE DETAILS
Switches and other components are represented in such a way that thelr general layout and I 0670.3 = 2;’?55””“
function are ssif-explicit. They are arranged on the sheet such that the current path can be
followed from positive (top) to negative (bottom). = I
Important: The components and wires are not drawn to scale. For instance, a lead with a length of | |
over 1m can be shown as a lead that is only a few cm long. To ensure clear arrangement , all | |
connectors, lines branches and connected components from the fuses to the component and from
the component to ground connection are not shown within the individual cells. If required, B o e e 2_1 X283
reference can be made to celis 0670.3 Fuse Detalls and 0670.4 Ground Distribution where all 88 30 m;ea RELAY
lines are illusirated with alt plug connectlons, line branches and connected components.
All circuit symbois used are listed and explained in celf 0140.0 Symbols. - -
In cell 7000.0 Component Locatlon Chart al important connectors, ground points and = =z

components are listed in tabular form. It provides a precise description of the component 4 2 (Eﬂi

locations in the vehicle.

2.8V/sW
In cell 7100.0 Component Location Views the location of connectors and components which are CENTAAL
difficult to locate are shown in {ine arts or lllustrations. In cell 8000.0 Splice Location Views ali BODY
splices are listed in numerical order and fllustrations are provided to assist in locating splices on ommmmmd o cCTRONICS
larger hamesses. In cell 8500.0 Connector Views diagrams of connectors with more than 2 pins - avisw w82 tszﬁ)n

are iflustrated.

included In this ETM are foldout block diagrams. These are overviews of the entire system (EGS,
ABS, AC, etc.) which helps understand the relationships between various components and control
unit of the system being diagnosed.

8160.0.02

Example
GROUND
DISTRIBUTION
0670.4

X499 l

General conventlons can be explained based on the following schematic example.

[}0D 0 A S — T — T—— N v— — —
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General Conventions

1. Switches and relays are always shown In rest posltion {e.g. K11).

2. A component shown in a dashed frame signifies that the component is
lllustrated only in part (e.g. P90 and P91).

3. A component shown in a completely drawn frame signifies that the
component is illustrated in full {(e.g. K11).

4. The dashed line between pin 8 and pin 6 of connector X233 Indicates that
both pins belong to connactor X283.

5. The dashed line from fuse F1 to pin B of connector X293 shows the
positive supply of relay K11. if required, refer to cell 0670.3 Fuse Detalls at
fuse F1 for the complete line progressing with plug connections, line
branches, wire colors and cross sections.

6. The dashed line with an arrow at splice X452 indicates that several wires
lead to splice X452. Al Hines leading to the connectlion are lllustrated in
cell 8100.0 Central Body Electronics (ZKE). An interrupted line with an
arrow Indicates that only this one wire leads to another circult.

7. The dashed line from pin 4 of connector X293 to ground X493 shows the
ground supply for relay K11. If required, refer to cell 0670.4 Ground
Distributlon at ground X493 for the complets line progression with all piug
connections, lIne branches, wire colors, and cross sections.

8. Tha interrupted lIne from splice X452 with an A in the open arrow is
continued on page 6160.0-02.

Termination of wire 4 VI/SW from spllce X452 with a wavy line Indicates that
the wire is continued on the opposite page.
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BATTERY

cTA|||||1|||||:D

FUSE DETAILS

FUSIBLE LINK

C CIRCUIT BREAKER
_:‘? THERMO SWITCH
SOLENOID

SOLENOID CONTROLLED VALVE
“ OR CLUTCH SOLENOID

)

VARIABLE RESISTANCE
SENSOR

VARIABLE CONTACT IS
MOVED BY AN EXTERNAL
FORCE

HEATING ELEMENT

BY TEMPERATURE OR
PRESSURE

VARIABLE RESISTOR
RESISTANCE S CHANQED

LOUDSPEAKER OR HOAN

DICDE
CURRENT CAN FLOW ONLY
IN HRECTION OF ARROW

@ LIGHT

ZEMER DIODE
o PEAMANENT MAGNET MOTOR + TO AEGULATE VOLTAGE
OME SPEED
PERMANENT MAGNET MOTOR LIGHT EMITTING DIODE
TWO SPEEDS

]_‘I]J KNOCK SENSOR : OXYOEN SENSOR

ANTENNA

]

HALL EFFECT SEMSOR

e

B RADIO

TRANSISTORIZED SWITCH

=

N INDUCTIVE SEMSCR

=
s

N VEHICLE SPEED SEMSOR
E @
)

['1 CONTROL/POWER ELECTRONICS
]
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ENTIRE COMPONENT SHOWN WIRE INSULATION
ISONECOLOR ~ —® 5BR
' PIN NUMBER =4 A yo75 ~e———  GONNECTOR REFERENCE
CONNECTOR ATTAGHED TO NUMBER FOR COMPONENT
COMPONENT LEAD {PIGTAIL) 5BR LOCATION CHART
I = == =) PART GF GOMPONENT SHOWN
I | WIRE INSULATION
I | - IS ONE COLOR WITH A WAVY LINE MEANS WIRE
[ 3 ONE POLE ANOTHER COLOR \ IS CONTINUED
TWO POSITION STRIPE
SWITCH {GAEEN WITH WHITE) 75 GNAWS
- Ses—
1
[
0
COMPONENT WITH SCREW
TERMINALS ~ ~
SWITCHES THAT
e MOVE TOQETHER 5 BR 5BA
T; \ F A P Y S 4 ] X270 TWO CONNECTIONS
7 < A MECHANICAL {PINS) IN THE SAME
CONNECTION 5BA 5BR CONNECTOR
BETWEEN SWITCHES
COMPONENT CASE ATTACHED DASHED LINE INDICATES
DIRECTLY TO METAL PAAT TERMINALS OF THE
OF CAR (GROUNDED) WiRE COLOR SAME CONNECTOR
X
- BL | BLUE
BA | BROWN WIRE SIZE IN
GE | vELLOW MM SQUARED
aN | GREEN
en | arar \ WIRE ATTACHED TO
CONNEGTOR ATTACHED TO OR | CRANGE 758R METAL PART OF CAR
COMPONENT AS | PINK {GROUNDED)
AT | RED
8 BLACK
W | BLA & X165 GROUND NUMBERED
vi | vioter == FOR REFERENGE ON
WS | WHITE COMPONENT LOCATION
TR | TRANSPARENT CHART
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compact
TERMINAL NUMBER THAEE POLE, FGUR COMPONENT NUMBER
~ A~ POSITION SWITCH
3:. a5 | ] CONTACT AELAY v 4 " ! RELAY WITH RESISTOR kT NAME OF COMPONENT
ACROSS WINDING
—_— — ) 5
- - P ————
l[ 1 § 1aNITION
il 85 i 85 SWITCH
i -~ L | K-S YA - |0 oFF
3 ha 0 i 1) ACCESSORY
! 2] RUN
) START
Al e d \
n ~ ~ ~
. CONTACT RELAY WHTH TWO - " CHANGEOVER RELAY WITH DETAILS ABOUT GOMPONENT
% 8 OUTPUTS TWO OUTPUTS OR OPERATICN
- ] —{ * %33
a7{ a7 o5 87a|87] 85 "A" |8 ENERGIZED
- o o o e . IN ACGY, RUM, CR START
TEAMINAL NUMBER  DESCRIPTICN TERMINAL NUMBER  DESCRIPTION
50 VOLTAGE: IGNITION 16} VOLTAGE: IGNITICN
TEAMINAL NUMBER  DESCRIPTION SWITCH IN START SWITGH IN RUN
% VOLTAGE: SUPPLIED R VOLTAGE: IGNITION
a0 RELAY INPUT AT ALLTIMES SWITCH N AGCESSORY,
AUN CR START
15 VOLTAGE: IGHITION k3 GROUND
85 RELAY OUTPUT [WINDING) SWITCH IN RUN OR START
86 RELAY INPUT (WINDING)
HOT AT ALL TIMES POWER STATUS DESCRIFTION
ry=—=—=s
87 RELAY OUTPUT (ENERGIZED) BY R \ HOT AT ALL TIMES VOLTAGE: SUPPLIED
1§ AT ALL TIMES
L L 4 INDICATES THAT FUSE 9IS
a7a RELAY OUTPUT (AT REST) SUPPLIED WITH POWER AT VOLTAGE: IQNITION

HOT IN RUN AND START SWITCH IN RUN OR START

VOLTAGE: IGNITION
SWITCH N ACCESSORY,
RUN OR START

HOT IN ACCY, RUN AND START

¥6/60

c0-0"0ov10

G661



svw] SYMBOLS

compact

HOT IN ACCY, RUN AND START

r - "1 Py
F18 | ronT Powen
| } BISTRIBUTION
L. o o BOX
l FUSE DETAILS
I 0870.3

N

174, X252
= "

r
| o5y Vawnosvest
| lconTAoL MODULE

L e~ oy

THE COMPLETE WIRE
PRAOQGAESSION AND FURTHER
CIACLITS CONNECTED TO
FUSE 18 ARE SHCWM IN CELL
"D870.3 FUSE DETAILS" AT
FUSE 18

1.68R

0870.0-03

Fr—="

:
L e
11 Y xi8

5 WS/GE \

DATA LINK
08706

CURRENT PATH IS CONTINUEC
AS LABELED

| INSTRUMENT
I CLUSTEA

CIRCUIT REFERENCE -
A WIRE WHICH CONNECTS
TC ANOTHER CIRCIIT

0670.0-02

1.6 BA

.

-

F= ="

GENERAL MOCDULE
3

[T
2 A3

S

l GROUND
DISTRIBUTION
0870.4
& xa07
THE COMPLETE WIRE
PROGRESSION AND FURTHER
CIACUITS CONNECTED TO
GROUND X407 ARE SHOWN IN
CELL "0870.4 GROUND
DISTRIBUTION" AT
GROUND X497
ARROW SHOWS
DIRECTION OF CURRENT
FLOW AND IS REPEATED
WHERE CURAENT
PATH CONTINUES
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L3 | BLOCK DIAGRAM

compact

HOT AT ALL TIMES

== roi1
Far | pearPowER
7.6A | pISTRIBUTION
— e ol BOX,

EXAMPLE: i
CONNECTORS C PIN 17 ANDC 4
b

—

6100.0-03
r==aN7

71 CRASH CONTROL
&

I mopuLeE

COMPOMENT 1S SHOWNIN
CELL OM PAGE AS LABELED

PIN 19 GO TO M17, CONNEC- = 4
TORS A PIN 23 AND A PIN \
.- - 7 20 GO TOM12 COMPONENTS WITHOUT PN CR
| b TRunk tock GONNECTOR NUMBERAS
L | moTon
M2
I DAVEA'S p——
DOOR LOCK I I
| MOTOR ANTI-THEET THIS CELL CONTAINS A
l I & | controL MopuLe DETAILED INFORMATION
b J D
sizeo [ 51280 (DWa) OF THE PATH BETWEEN
DASHED LINE INDICATES | GOMPONENT AND CONTROL
THAT FURTHER CIRGUITS 0575.3 MODULE
ARE IN THE PATH |
BETWEEN COMPONENT AND
CONTROL MODULE ™ | a A
nl _TAS ok %A%
Al A= X253 DESCRIPTION OF THE
GENERAL MODULE B= X254 CONTROL MODULE
= Ce= x255 CONNEGTORS
D= X392
D) 7 §¢ 1 iE
s1e00f eteoof eteao g ereao 8180.0 15 I L EXAMPLE:
IMA CONMECTOR G PIN 1 GOES
I 2 I B TO 543, CONNEGTOR B PIN
PIN AND CONNECTOR NUMBERS N R ] 16 GOESTO S14
iL
mﬂ THE CONTRGL I wiPERWASHER 513 815
- J swircH PASSENGER'S REAR RIGHT
| ».4 |ooonJame DOOR JAMB
I SWITCH SWATCH
—— PR | | iy uihaadie FYT]
: n :WJPEF! MOTOR 14 -
vl 4 DRIVER'S LEFT REAR
DOOR JAMB DOOR JAMB
SWATGH SWITCH
4 4 a a
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POWER DISTRIBUTION CHART

FRONT POWER DISTRIBUTION BOX

FUSES

FUSES

21| 22|23 | 24] 25

26| 27 29] 28§ 20

(r B
12| a} al 6| 0] 7| ad sf10
%0
s N e
5 K6301 X030 8300 %8300 K8303 X8309
y OYL. -8 FUEL ENGINE CONTROL OXVGEN SENSOR
5 PUMP RELAY MODULE RELAY AELAY
44
) 1] 12| 19 14| 8| s8 | 17 18] 19|20
” \\ . J X J N\ J
41 = : \\
p-
40 (12 A56 K47 %44 K48 45 ( ks x_@ (kis )_(@_u\ K4 _x_s?
po HORN RELAY FRAONT FOQ LOW BEAM HIGH PEAM HAZARD BLOWER RELAY
LIGHT RELAY LIGHT RELAY LIGHT AELAY FLASHER RELAY

% -
a7

\_ '« /o J o Y,
38
d (ko2 x3) (ki w1 (ke x52 )
24 HIGH SPEED COMPRESSOR MORMAL SPEED
33 K13 X202 Ki0 %54 K75 X118t RELAY CONTROL RELAY

REAR DEFOGGER ABS RELAY ABS PUMP AELAY
a2 RELAY MOTOR RELAY
3 . J J o\ J
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smw] POWER DISTRIBUTION CHART

RELAY PANEL UNDER LH SIDE OF DASHBOARD

450 Xeo7
PARK VENTILA-

TIOM RELAY

X13283

Ni7 X85 NB X6t
CRASH CONTAOL HEADLIGHT/
MODULE FOQLIGHT
CLEAMING
MODULE {SRA}
vy
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=3 | SPLICE PANEL UNDER LH SIDE OF DASHBOARD

compact

UNLOADER
AELAY,
TERMINAL 15

K11 X082
WIPER RELAY

K53
WIFER MOTCR
RELAY

Kiw X55
STARTER
{MMOBILIZATION
RELAY
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compact

Ki08
HORN RELAY
{ALPINE)

33 | SPLICE PANEL UNDER RH SIDE OF DASHBOARD

¥ioea

X10082
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FUSE CHART

FUSES 1 TO 29

FUSE NUMBER

10

1A

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

304

16A

30A

t5A

304

20A

BA

20A

204

768 1.5

GA

J0A

T.6A

6A

10A,

154

30A

304

GA

BA

5A

10A

6A

5A

5A

7.5A

12108

ENGINE CONTROL SYSTEM {DME M1.7, 4-CYLINDER M42}

1230.0

CHARGING SYSTEM

1240.0

START

2460.2

ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION CONTROL (EGS A4S 31CR)

3234.0

SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (AIR BAG)

3450.0

SLIP CONTROL (ABS)

5116.0

POWER MIRRORS

§120.0

ZKE DOOR LOCK HEATING (TSH)

5126.0

ZKE CENTRAL LOCKING {ZV)

5133.0

ZKE POWER WINDOWS {FH}

5200.2

POWER SEATS AND LUMBAR SUPPORT

5203.0

HEATED SEATS

5410.1

POWER SUN ROOF (SHD})

6100.0

CENTRAL BCODY ELECTRONICS {ZKE IV}

6133.0

HORN

8160.1

WIPER/WASHER MODULE (WWM}

6167.1

HEADLIGHT WASHER {SRA)

5169.0

WINDSHIELD WASHER JET HEATERS

6211.0

INSTRUMENT CLUSTER

6212.0

CLOCK

¥6/60
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FUSE CHART

FUSES 1 TO 29

FUSE NUMBER

1c

13

14

15

18

17

18

20

21

22

23

25

26

27

28

29

308

15A

30A

186A

0

20A

5A

204

30A

T.5M7.54

54

J0A

7.6A

5A

10A

164

304,

304,

5A

5A

5A

10A

5A

104

54

BA

7.54]

$300.0

LIGHT SWITCH DETAILS

6312.0

HEADLIGHTS/ FOG LIGHTS

§313.0

TURN/HAZARD LIGHTS

6314.0

PARK/TAIL/ UNDERHOOQD LIGHTS

6320.0

LICENSE PLATE/ LUGGAGE COMPARTMENT LIGHTS

6322.0

BACK UP LIGHTS

6325.0

BRAKE LIGHTS

§328.1

TRAILER COUPLING

£§330.3

INTERIOR LIGHTS

§332,0

INTERIOR ACCESSORIES

8350.0

CRASH CONTROL MODULE

6424.0

REAR WINDOW DEFOGGER

6450.6

INTEGRATED HEATING- AND CLIMATE CONTROL

6510.0

RADIO/ CD PLAYER (PROVISIONS)

8510.1

RADIO/HIFI

6561.0

CELLULAR TELEPHONE {(PROVISIONS)

6571.0

CRUISE CONTROL {TEMPOMAT)

6575.2

ANTI-THEFT SYSTEM (ALPINE)

6581.3

BOARD COMPUTER {BC-LOW)}

¥6/¥0
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FUSE CHART

FUSES 30 TO 47

FUSE NUMBER

30

3

32

33

35

6

k1§

39

40

41

42

43

44

45|46

47

7.5

BA

30A

10A

1BA

25A

20A

1CA

J0A

7.6A

304

30A

7.5A

5A

16A

1.5 16A

154

12109

ENGINE CONTROL SYSTEM (DME M1.7, 4-CYLINDER M42)

1230.0

CHARGING SYSTEM

1240.0

START

2460.2

ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION CONTROL (EGS A4S 310R)

32340

SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (AiR BAG)

3450.0

SLIP CONTROL {ABS)

5118.0

POWER MIRRORS

5120.0

ZKE DOOR LOCK HEATING (TSH)

5126.0

ZKE CENTRAL LOCKING {ZV)

51320

ZKE POWER WINDOWS (FH)

5200.2

POWER SEATS AND LUMBAR SUPPORT

5203.0

HEATED SEATS

54101

POWER SUN ROOF (SHD}

6100.0

CENTRAL BODY ELECTRONICS (ZKE W)

6133.0

HORN

6160.1

WIPER/WASHER MODULE (WWM)

81671

HEADLIGHT WASHER (SRA)

6169.0

WINDSHIELD WASHER JET HEATERS

6211.0

INSTRUMENT CLUSTER

6213.0

CLOCK
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FUSE CHART

FUSES 30 TO 47

FUSE NUMBER

30

i

32

3

34

35

36

37

38

39 {40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

7.5

J0A

10A

164

26A

30A

18A

30A

7.5A130A

J0A

7.54

BA

15A

7.54

15A

154

6300.0

LIGHT SWITCH DETAILS

6312.0

HEADLIGHTS/ FOG LIGHTS

6313.0

TURN/HAZARD LIGHTS

6314.0

PARK/TAILY UNDERHOOD LIGHTS

8320.0

LICENSE PLATE/ LUGGAGE COMPARTMENT LIGHTS

8322.0

BACK UP LIGHTS

6325.0

BRAKE LIGHTS

6328.1

TRAILER COUPLING

6330.3

INTERIOR LIGHTS

8332.0

INTERIOR ACCESSORIES

6350.0

CRASH CONTROL MODULE

6424.0

REAR WINDOW DEFOGGER

6450.6

INTEGRATED HEATING- AND CLIMATE CONTROL

6510.0

RADIO/ CD PLAYER (PROVISIONS)

68510.1

RADIO/HIF)

6561.0

CELLULAR TELEPHONE {PROVISIONS)

6571.0

CRUISE CONTROL (TEMPOMAT}

8575.2

ANTI-THEFT SYSTEM (ALPINE)

65813

BOARD COMPUTER {BC-LOW)

¥6/60

€0-1°0290

G661



smw] POWER DISTRIBUTION

compact

25 AT

26RT

||h

Fa7
FUSIBLE LINK

SRAT

al
BATTERY

_——— e == pgs

0070.2-01 ' FAONT POWER

X7183
‘ DISTRIBUTION

.

1210.9

o— b 0070.2.05 |50?<

o o v o ——

25RT

10RAT
X6512 !_ %0500

F'ag T Mo5IC F 5.7 ceso

‘ STARTER | | GENERATOR
b d Led

1248.0 1230.0
%8301

r = "% K930+

|l « { oyl +-8FUEL

| -» | PUMP RELAY

[T P

2 X6301

" Tasoo0 X6002 1.6 GNM
FenaiNe conTROL %8007
I MODULE (DME) D100 1.5 GNAVI
DATA LINK X2
CONNEGTOR reawm

X10018

5
ol 9
i

HaT IN RUN AND START l FAONT POWER
Ft8

Ten ] DISTRIBUTION
e o} BOX

|
|
2 4 xos00 L~

° J.. — b X890 "V As00 X10018
T 30 ¥ K800 . § TRANSMISSION —
| ENGINE CONTROL 1 conTROL MODULE ’
L e — — — . MODULERELAY ._ — 4 ag)
12100 2480.2
FUSE DETAILS
0670.3

¥6/60

00-¢°0490

G661



BMW

POWER DISTRIBUTION

|
compact

|
|
|
1
!
.

0870.2-00

et 1

) FRONT POWER
| DISTAIBUTION
BOX

26RT
X1015
0670202 0670.2.03 —
16RT
19 L x10018 7 ] x10015
¥ FRONT POWER
20 % | DISTRIBUTION
l BOX
¢ £an I
30A 16A
{
—_ — R e e —_——tm—d SR RSN B
> o - = — == B Kep T ===
20 x10018 12 a ) 16 1 20 J x10015 2 ) 8 1 12 22 Y xio018 8 Y xi001s
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FUSE DETAILS
0670.3
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1.5AT \/
o J x4 anr
P = Yk
| | HiaH BEAM
I*‘"_ J LOHT RELAY
LY 3 X1073
-
2 f J '
r--';mm —
INSTRUMENT
)
| CLUSTER
1.5AT
1HT
Jua e X xa5 76RAT
"'30 = ¥ K43 r' s "IK4T
25RIWS 36 RT/WS | 4 [fowseam J FRONT FOG
| g7 f-b | LGHT RELAY ‘UGHTHEUW
X1169 @
b= L 16 J xio182
2 5 &ﬂ =00
1RT/GE 25RT 25RT 25AT | |aODYELec—
2.5 RTAVS 25AT 2.5 Ws/BL j TRONICS CONTROL
_l MODULE [ZKE W)
mc&o
1 § xt0038 10 § xtoora 1 X x10035 10018 a 3 & 9 § xt0015
| * ] | FRONT POWER
| oo ! 58a 30 56b NEW 30 30 30 J DisTAIBUTION
1 F2 ¢ F F40 all £z F15 2 ¢ £ Es | BOX
| A % 7BA 308 768 A 7.5A 164 A s |
8Y T s0f xio017 20 x10018 2 Y — 3 1o f X10018 4 e ¥ 10 Y X10015
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DATA LINK

DATA LINK CONNECTOR (X6002)

PIN TERMINAL TERMINAL DESCRIPTION WIRE COLOR
NUMBER NUMBER
1 D TD SIGNAL SW
2 _ NOT OCCUPIED
3 - NOT OCCUPIED
4 - NOT OCCUPIED
5 - NOT OCCUPIED
8 - NOT OCCUPIED
7 sl SERVICE INTERVAL RESET WS/GN
8 - NOT OCCUPIED
) - NOT OCCUPIED
10 - NOT OCCUPIED
11 NOT OCCUPIED
12 81(D+) GENERATOR CHARGE INDICATOR BL
13 - NOT OCCUPIED
14 30 VOLTAGE; HOT AT ALL TIMES RT
15 AXD DIAGNOSTIC DATA LINK WS/GE
16 158 VOLTAGE: IGNITION SWITCH IN RUN GN/WS
17 - NOT OCCUPIED
18 PGSP PROGRAMMING LINE GN/BL
19 31 GROUND BR
20 TXD DIAGNOSTIC DATA LINK WS/

¥6/60

60-5"0490

S661



BMW
3

compact

01-S°0290




09/94 1210 9 1995 09/94 1210 9 1995 09/94 12109 1995

20
HOT IN RUN AND START HOT IN RUN AND START HOT AT ALL TIMES 210906
1
1 12108 07
___ Jet0903 __ _tztog07 L 0 1210902 12109 08
rs =1 P90 r =1 A8500 F3 =V P9O r—L——q F—— == — — = A2w
. | ros | FRONT POWER | < | TRANSMISSION | F1s | FRONT POWER | [ 1GNTON I | INSTRUMENT
Fes = DISTRIBUTION -«
| | DISTRIBUTION | | CONTROL MODULE | Y| 0 1 SWITCH I | CLusTER
___ D% BOX L —p J (EGS Lofe g B I Te o’ I
{ DATA LINK L p-—4d I 375 I [ SR NI |
CONNECTOR
1210903 1210907 L] I 12109 06
r - -y g3 r—= s VK19 r=—="9Kw
| L» | AUTOMATIC I |gg;‘:’:§f$oa | 2] |smaTER
I | TRANSMISSION | « |RELAY L p IMMOBILIZATION
L - g NANGE SWITCH I | RELAY
12109 00 - SPARK PLUGS
o 0 | I No M | . M 12109 08
1210907 _
ENGINE = = = S530 r 748500
° TRANSMISSION
—————————————————— —\ CONTROL | | IHKS CONTROL o i/ | | CONTROL MODULE
- - MODULE RELAY - |~
| | SWITCH L Jcos)
¥ I kg —d
1210902 1210902
P [ ] ] [ ] I T6151 T6153
I 12169 03 I CYL 1IGNITION CYL 3IGNITION 1
. o, [ s s
P
r = = At07
‘/_— RELAY 12109 01 I | .-9 | INTEGRATED
| * IT\?T1A3P1E AR | | HEATING- AND ‘ 1210902 ‘ 1210902
1210901 || I L —_ . CLMATE CONTROL 16152 16154 12109 08
Y6102 - RESONANCE MODULE ‘. CYL 2 IGNITION i. CYL 4IGNITION == Kiw
+ CYL 2 FUEL 12109 03 1;:8 g gg CHANGEOVER I colL coiL | | STARTER
_ INJECTION r = | P90 ] VALVE ” E IMMOBILIZATION
VALVE | | FRONT POWER 7™ 7 Ass00 I e L~ d pELay
F18 L bisTRIBUTION i | TRANSMISSION
v6104 (IR e | | CONTROL MODULE i ‘ ‘ H
CYL 4 FUEL Ly — L o= J (EGS) 1210905 N I |
1210901 INJECTION I — B6233 i i 1210906
Y6101 VALVE VOLUME AIR FLOW
* CYL 1FUEL 1210903 12109 01 12109 01 l ) ol
” INJECTION M2 o + Y6130 N Y6120 $~— | SENSOR a a DATA LINK
- VALVE FUEL PUMP i || IDLE SPEED ; ” EVAPORATIVE I CONNECTOR
o r—- CONTROL VALVE EMISSION VALVE I - e — e ——
| e - —— -————_L.
fey. 2 vttty MO Wi L
CYL 3 FUEL { | cLusTER I ] I l
INJECTION L I Ly---—-—- ---—F-—----—-<L, Y
VALVE S S e
i e g ——————— R e
Y
26 27 B 32 3 54 J| x6000 = 1 8 29 18 36 65 I s ] 77 Q14 4 76 | xs000 agffs6f 25 52 l 24 51 55 60 74 17 81 | xe000
,::-——-.‘.:-: il i gl SN o erelieg e oveiipme el lingig Seogfneimefin i emelipeedipdigiiegpliomgfiues M mfbums mipeibgpeliegrlioeyy e el ibgeliegylierglesmy \ngfiss it ehugiuee [ediog e yaiogleegenf S, g gl gl g gl g gl g gl g e ey (g gy RS
&7 1 l_ } ENGINE CONTROL
RXD
| \ : J 7 | MODULE (OME)
' > & ,

88 ’ ( < I
Al TXD B \ |
X6000
T p——— T S e pun g —p—— e o o e o e e o e e e = — e — — |

—_——— e ——— — — - —N— — — — — — —_—— —_———— — N — — — — —— ket T T N T e e — — T N T T — — — ———~ R e —— —— — —_~————— — —
61 Y " 8 37 Y xso00 ol 71 16 44 28 es 67 I 15 L' 42 43 78 12 o J xs000 85 I 73 34 6 J x6000
; :. e .: > f:— :. | ¥ ]
1210904 T - ' 1210905 I
k6303 | | | : | I B6236 12109 07
-t~ _ -7 I
OXYGEN SENSOR N i | -1 I l K ~e s | ENGINE cooLanT r B9508
—— A\ RELAY < :l - b, | I i A TEMPERATURE | B8y | PRESSURE I
- T3 T | ) I SENSOR | PRESSURE SWITCH | SWITCH
- -~ - I
e —— e g — l I - £ |
] ——— R
P2 ==Y | | 1210905 | o I I
! | 12109 04 12109 04 | | B6242 | |
l l asz04 | Be205 | | ot 5 4 O B I
—_———r—-——— -k CAMSHAFT CRANKSHAFT I I 4 D KNOCK SENSOR
bd AAAs~
r~ e e e POSITION SENSOR POSITION/RPM — I
NIOS NS | | . 12109 07
(CYUNDER SENSOR i I r—"—a107 I
IDENTIFICATION
I 12100 04 ) L L | [] l INTEGRATED
86200 -—— HEATING AND I
1 L — — d ciimaTE conTROL
] 1210906 I HEATED l I 1210905 1210505 210808
r = = = = — % 7 A8500 OXYGEN SENSOR 1z10go7  MODULE
B6241 R6252 & r-—-
TRANSMISSION _ r—" 1K A2w
I CONTROL MODULE i e 12 THROTILE NORMAL SPEED .'1 INSTRUMENT
KNOCK SENSOR ——a POSITION | | &2
| 2 | ecs) = Sonso RELAY CLUSTER
L ~— R | I |
I e 14
T |4|
i)
a

1
2

||h



B&‘” 09/94 1210.9-a 1995
compact
: Pin Assignments
X6000
Pin Type Description/Function Connection
1 A Fuel pump relay control Fuel pump relay, teminal 85
2 Not used
3 A Cyl. 2 and cyl. 4 fuel injection valve control ~ Cyl. 2 and cyl. 4 fuel injection valves
4 Not used
S Not used
6 M  Ground, fuel injection valve output stages Ground point
7 Not used
8 A "Check engine” indicator conirot Instrument cluster
9 Not used
10 Not used
11 A DKV potentiomenter signal Transmission control module (EGS)
12 E  Throttle position Throttle position sensor
13 Not used
14 M Volume air flow sensor Volume air flow sensor
15 E  Cyl 1-2 knock sensor Cyl. 1-2 knock sensor
16 M  Camshaft position sensor (cylinder Cameshaft position sensor (cylinder
identification) identification)
17 A Ti- measurerment signal (fuel consumption) Instrument cluster
18 A Intake air resonance changeover valve Intake air resonance changeover valve
control
19 Not used
20 Not used
21 Not used
22 Not used
23 Not used
24 A Cyl. 3 ignition coil control Cyl. 3 ignition coil
25 A Cyl. 1 ignition coil control Cyl. 1 ignition coil
26 E  Batiery voltage B+ junction point
27 A Engine control module relay control Engine control module relay, terminal 85
28 M  Ground for electronics and shielding of Ground point

sSensors

E = Input, A = Output, M = Ground
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compact
: Pin Assignments
Pin Type Description/Function Connection
29 A Idie speed control valve control ldle speed control valve
30 Not used
31 Not used
32 A Cyl. 1 and cyl. 3 fuel injection valve control  Cyl. 1 and cyl. 3 fuel injection valves
33 Not used
M M  Ground, remaning output stages (except for  Ground point
ingnition and fuel injection valves)
Not used
36 A Evaporative emission valve control Evaporative emission valve
37 A Oxygen sensor heater control Oxygen sensor relay, terminal 85
38 Not used
39 Not used
40 Not used
41 E  Volume air flow sensor Volume air flow sensor
42 E  Cyl. 3-4 knock sensor Cyl. 3-4 knock sensor
43 M  Ground for sensors Engine coolant temperature sensor, cyl. 1-2
knock sensor, cyl. 3-4 knock sensor, and
throttie position sensor
44 E  Camshaft position sensor (cylinder Camshaft position sensor (¢ylinder
indentification) indentification)
45 Not used
48 Not used
47 Not used
48 A A/C compressor cut-out Compressor control relay, terminal 85
49 Not used
50 Not used
51 A Cyl. 4 ignition coil control Cyl. 4 ignition coil
52 A Cyl. 2ignition coil control Cyl. 2 ignition coil
53 Not used
b4 E  Battery voltage from engine control module  Engine control module relay, terminal 87a
relay
55 M Ground, ignition Ground point
56 E  Ignition switch, terminal 15 ignition switch, terminal 15
57 Not used

E = Input, A = Qutput, M = Ground



3"_"_ 09/94 1210.9-¢ 1995
compact
:' Pin Assignments
Pin Type Description/Function Connection
58 Not used
59 A 5V component supply Throtile position sensor and volume air flow
sensor
60 E Prograrnming voltage Data link connector
61 Not used
62 Not used
63 Not used
64 E Ignition timing intervention Transmission control module (EGS)
65 E  Drive range P/N Automnatic transmission range switch
66 Not used
67 E  Crankshaft position/RPM sensor Crankshaft position/RPM sensor
68 M  Crankshaft position/RPM sensor Crankshaft position/RPM sensor
69 Not used
70 E  Oxygen sensor signal Heated oxygen sensor
71 M  Oxygen sensor signal ground Heated oxygen sensor
72 Not used
73 E  Vehicle speed signal Instrument cluster
74 A Crankshaft RPM speed signal TD Instrument cluster
75 Not used
76 E  Co-potentiometer Volurne air flow sensor
7 E  Airtemperature sensor Volume air flow sensor
78 E Engine coolant ternperature Engine coolant temperature sensor
79 Not used
80 Not used
81 E  Drive-away protection signal (code) Starter immabilization relay
82 Not used
83 Not used
84 Not used
85 A/C pressure Pressure switch
86 E A/C switch integrated climate regulation control module
87 RxD diagnosis data line Data link connector
88 E/A TxD diagnosis data line Data link connector

E = Input, A = Output, M = Ground
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compact
: Pin Assignments
X8500
Pin Type Description/Function Connection
1 A Shift lock solenoid control Shift lock
2 E  Automatic mode signal Program switch
3 Not used
4 A Ignition timing intervention Engine control module (DME)
5 Not used
6 E  ASC-Signal ASC-control module
7 A S-program indication Not used
8 E  Gearrange signal L3 Automatic ransmission range switch
9 E  Ti measurement signal (fuel consumption) Engine control module (DME)
10 E  A-program indication Program switch
11 E  Engine speed Engine control module (DME)
12 E M-program indication Program switch
13 E/A  TxD diagnostic data link Data link connector
14 Output speed (-) Transmission valve unit
15 E  Brake switch test signal Brake light switch
16 Not used
17 E  Oil temperature signal (analog ground) Transmission valve unit
18 A Shield for speed sensor Transmission vaive unit shield
19 M Ground, power Ground point
20 E  Oulput speed (+) Transmission vaive unit
21 E  A/C compressor ON-signal Engine controi module (DME)
22 E  Oil temperature signal (+) Transmission valve unit
23 E Gear range signal L1 Automatic fransmission range switch
24 Not used
25 RxD diagnostic data link Data link connector
26 Gear range signal L2 Automatic transmission range switch
27 Not used
28 E  Battery voltage B+ junction point
29 A Fault indicator signal Instrument cluster
30 E Kick-down signal Kick-down switch

E = Input, A = Qutput, M = Ground



ng 09/94 2460.2-b 1995
compact

—|Pin Assignments

Pin Type Description/Function Connection

31 E Manual mode signal Program switch

32 Not used

33 E  Gearrange signal L4 Automatic transmission range switch

34 E  Sprogram button Not used

35 A Ground, shift lock solenoid Shift lock

36 M Ground, electronic Ground point

37 E  Voltage supply Engine control module relay, terminal 87a

38 A  Torque converter clutch solenoid vaive Transmission vaive unit

control

39 E  Brake light signal Brake light switch

40 A Hydraulic pressure regulator control (+) Transmission vaive unit

41 A Hydraulic pressure reguiator control (-) Transmission valve unit

42 Not used

43 A Solenoid valve 2 conirol (+) Transmission valve unit

44 Not used

45 A Band solenoid control (+) Transmission valve unit

46 Not used

a7 Not used

48 A Solenoid valve 1 control (+) Transmission valve unit

49 Not used

50 Not used

51 Not used

52 Not used

53 Not used

54 A Solenoid valves ground conirol Transmission valve unit

55 E  Throttle position signal Engine control module (DME)

E = Input, A = Qutput, M = Ground
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compact
: Pin Assignments
X1170

Pin Type Description/Function Connection
1 A ABS relay control ABS relay
2 A Right front inlet valve control ABS hydraulic unit
3 Not used
4 Not used
5 Not used
6 Not used
7 Not used
8 E Voltage supply, terminal 15 From power distribution box, fuse 23
9 E  Operating voltage ABS relay

10 A Right front outlet valve control ABS hydraulic unit

11 Not used

12 A ABS waming lamp control instument cluster

13 A  Speed sensor ground, RL Left rear speed sesnor-ABS
14 A Speed sensor ground, RR Right rear speed sensor-ABS
15 A Speed sensor ground, FR Right front speed sensor-ABS
16 A  Speed sensor ground, FL Left front speed sensor-ABS
17 M Ground, control module Chassis ground

18 Not used

19 E Voltage supply, terminal 15 Front power distribution box, fuse 21
20 Not used

21 Not used

22 A Left front inlet vaive control ABS hydraulic unit

23 A ABS pump motor relay control ABS pump motor relay

24 A Rear axle inlet valve control ABS hydraulic unit

25 A Leftfront outlet vaive conirol ABS hydraulic unit

26 M Ground, control module Chassis ground

27 E  Voltage monitoring, hydraulics ABS hydraulic unit

28 E/A  TxD diagnostic data link Data link connector

29 E  Brake light sensor Brake light switch

30 Not used

E = Input, A = Output, M = Ground



09/94 3450.0-b 1995
compact

: Pin Assignments

Pin Type Description/Function Connection

31 Not used

32 Not used

33 Not used

34 E  Speed sensor signal RL Left rear speed sensor-ABS
35 E  Speed sensor signal RR Right rear speed sensor-ABS
36 E  Speed sensor signal FR Right front speed sensor-ABS
37 E  Speed sensor signal FL. Left front speed sensor-ABS
38 Not used

39 A Rear axle outlet valve control ABS hydraulic unit

40 Not used

41 M Ground, control module Chassis ground

42 Not used

43 Not used

44 Not used

45 Not used

46 Not used

47 Not used

48 Not used

49 Not used

50 Not used

51 Not used

52 Not used

53 Not used

54 Not used

55 Not used

E = input, A = Quitput, M = Ground
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"o | cores 6100.0-a 1995
compact
: Pin Assignments
A = X10182
B = X13262
C = X13253
D = X13254
E = X13255
F = X13258
X10182
Pin Type Description/Function Connection
1 E Crash signal Crash control unit
2 E  Lignt signal Light switch
3 Not used
4 E Power supply Front power distribution box
5 M Ground Ground point
6 A  Drive away protection Board computer
7 Not used
8 E  Glove box signal Glove box light
9 A Diagnosis RxD - signal Data Link connector
10 E  Crash signal Crash control unit
11 E/A  Diagnosis TxD - signal Data link connector
12 E Charging - signal Generator
13 Not used
14 Not used
15 A Drive away protection Starter immobilization Relay
16 A Data signal On Board computer
17 E  Hood signal Hood micro switches
18 E  Power supply Front power distribution box

E = Input, A = Qutput, M = Ground
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X13252

Pin Type Description/Function

Pin Assignments

Connection

1 E Power lock signal Door lock motors
2 A Voitage supply All lock motors
3 Not used
4 E  Automatic interior light signal Interior light
5 Not used
6 A  \Voltage supply Power window rmotor driver’s door
7 A Voltage supply Power window motor passenger’s door
8 E Power supply Front power distribution box
9 E  lock signal Lock motor & trunk lid relay
10 E  Power supply Front power distribution box
11 A Voltage supply Interior lights, engine comp. light,
glove box light
12 E  Power supply Front power distribution box
13 E Moitor signal Power window motor driver’s door
14 E Motor signal Power window motor passenger's door
15 M  Ground Ground point
X13253
Pin Type Description/Function Connection
1 E  Position signal Door lock motor driver's door
2 E  Position signal Door lock motor passenger’s door
3 E Lock signal trunk lid Trunk lid lock motor, trunk lid relay
4 E Data signal Anti-theft system control module (Alpine)
) Not used
6 Not used
7 E  Crash signal Inertia switch
8 E  Revolution signal Power window motor driver’s door
9 E Revolution signal Power window motor passenger’s door
10 Not used

E = Input, A = Qutput, M = Ground
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3| oo 6100.0-c 1085
compact
: Pin Assignments
Pin Type Description/Function Connection
11 Not used
12 Not used
13 E  Central amest signal Door lock switches
14 E Lock signal driver’s door Door lock motor driver's door
15 E  Lock signal passenger's door Door lock motor passenger’s door
16 E  Lock signal trunk lid Trunk lid lock motor
17 E  Data signal Anti-theft system control module (Alpine)
18 Not used
19 Not used
20 E/A  Data signal Relay module
21 Not used
22 Not used
23 A Plus supply (revolution) Power window’s motor driver’s side
24 A  Voltage supply (revolution) Power window's motor passenger's side
25 Not used
26 A Voitage supply Luggage compartment lights
X13254
Pin Type Description/Function Connection
1 Not used
2 E  Door- signal Door jamb switch driver's door
3 Door - signal Door jamb switch passenger’s door
4 Trunk lid signal Trunk lid switch/trunk lid relay
5 Not used
6 E  OPEN - signal Power window switch driver's door
7 E  CLOSE - signal Power window switch driver’s door
8 E  OPEN - signal Power window switch passenger’'s door
9 E  CLOSE - signal Power window switch passenger’'s door
10 Not used
11 " Not used
12 Not used

E = Input, A = Qutput, M = Ground
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compact
: Pin Assignments
Pin Type Description/Function Connection
13 Not used
14 E  Trunk lid signal Trunk lid switch
15 Not used
16 Not used
17 Not used
18 Not used
19 Not used
20 Not used
21 Not used
22 Not used
23 Not used
24 Not used
25 Not used
26 Not used

E = Input, A = Quiput, M = Ground
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09/94 6211.0-a 1995
compact
: Pin Assignments
X16
Pin Type Description/Function Connection
1 E  High beam indicator control Combination switch
2 E  Temminal 58g, instrument illumination power  Dirmmer
3 E Right turn signal indicator control Hazard flasher relay
4 E Left tum signal indicator conirol Hazard flasher relay
S E  Waming lamp for EGS fault (information Transmission control module (EGS)
signal transrmission oil temperature)
6 Not used
7 Not used
8 Not used
9 Not used
10 Not used
11 A RxD diagnostic data link Data link connector
12 E/A  TxD diagnostic data link Data link connector
13 Not used
14 E  Aibag wamning lamp (SRS) control Supplemental restraint systemn control
module
15 E  Voltage supply, terminal R for airbag wam-  Ignition switch, terminal R
ing lamp (SRS)
16 E "Check engine” indicator control Engine conirol module (DME)
17 E  Park brake waming lamp control Park brake switch
18 E Brake fluid waming lamp control Brake fiuid level switch
19 E Brake pad wear waming lamp control Brake pad sensors
20 E Crankshaft RPM speed signal TD Engine conirol module (DME)
21 E  Fuel consumption signal + KVA Engine control module (DME)
22 E  Voltage supply, terminal 30 Front power distribution box, fuse 31
23 E Voltage supply, terminal 15 for indicator and  Front power distribution box, fuse 27
waming larmps
24 M Ground supply, terminal 31 for instrument Ground poirt
cluster electronics
25 Not used
26 Not used

E = Input, A = Output, M = Ground



3 | oores 6211.0-b 1995
compact
77 [ Pin Assignments
X17
Pin Type UDescription/Function Connection
1 E  Trailer tum signal indicator control Hazard flasher relay
2 A Vehicle speed signal Various control modules
3 M  Ground supply, terminal 31 for indicator and  Ground point
waming lamps
4 E  Voltage supply, teminal 15 for instrument Front power distribution box, fuse 23
cluster electronics
5 E  Voltage supply, terminal 15 for battery Ignition switch, terminal 15
charge indicator
6 E Ground supply, terminal 61 for battery Generator
charge indicator
Not used
E Fog light indicator control Front power distribution box, fuse 15
A Sound tone signal Chime module
10 A Information signal, fuel tank content On-board computer
11 E Slip conirol system waming lamp (ABS) Slip control module (ABS)
control
12 Not used
13 Not used
14 E  Seat belt waming lamp control Driver's seat belt switch
15 E  SlA reset/service interval indicator reset Data link connector
16 E  Voltage supply, terminal R Front power distibution box, fuse 46
17 A  Coolant temperature sensor Coolant temperature sensor
18 E Coolant temperature sensor Coolant temperature sensor
19 E  Oil pressure waming lamp control Oil pressure switch
20 Not used
21 Not used
2 E lgnition key waming/audible ignition key Ignition switch
waming
23 E Driver's door open Driver's door jamb switch
24 A Dimmer signal/brightness information signal On-board computer or multi-function clock

for connected control modules

E = Input, A = Qutput, M = Ground



ng 09/94 6211.0-C 1995
compact
: Pin Assignments
Pin Type Description/Function Connection
25 Not used
26 E Central indicator lamp/check-control On-board computer or rulti-function clock
X271
Pin Type Descrption/Function Connection
A Fuel level sensor Fuel tank sensors
2 Not used
A Ground supply for fuel tank sensors and Fuel tank sensors and vehicle speed
vehicle speed sensor sensor
4 E Position signal tw Vehicle speed sensor
5 E  Rearfog lights indicator control Rear fog light switch
6 Not used
7 Not used
8 Not used
9 Not used
10 Not used
11 Not used
12 Not used

E = Input, A = Output, M = Ground
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| o 6450.6-a 1995
compact
: Pin Assignments
A = X11250  6-Pins, black
B = X13274 10-Pins, black
X11250
Pin Type Description/Function Connection
1 E  Air circulation signal Ventilation switch
2 M Ground Ground point
3 E  Function signal IHKS-Switch, Engine control module (DME)
4 E Freeze protection signal Blower switch
8 E Pressure signal Pressure switch
6 E Evaporative temperature Evaporative temperature sensor
X13274
Pin Type Description/Function Connection
1 M  Ground Ground poirt
2 Not used
3 Not used
4 Not used
5 Not used
6 E Terminal 58K Light switch
7 E  Terminal 15 Front power distribution box
8 A Airrecirculation signal IHKS-Switch, Fresh air-Recirculation motor
9 A Function signal IHKS-Control module, Engine control
module (DME)
10 A  Rear defogger signal Rear window defogger

E = Input, A = Quiput, M = Ground
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compact
COMPONENT PAGE - FIGURE
7100.0 8500.0

A2w ... INSTRUMENTCLUSTER .................. LHside of dash ... ... ..o i i e e e 16-3
A7 .... SLIP CONTROLMODULE{ABS) ........... BehiNd gloVE DOX ..o i e e e e e e 01-2
AB ..., CRUISE CONTROL MODULE (TEMPOMAT) .. Behind glove DOX ... .. it it it et et e e 01-2
A12 ... SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM

CONTROLMODULE ..................... BeloW rBar SBAL . . . .. e e e e e 01-3
A8 ... HIFIAMPLIFIER .............. ... ... .... In LH side of luggage compariment behindtrimpanel .......................... 00-2
A35y .. BOARD COMPUTER (BC-LOW) ............ Center of dash center consocle
A36 ... REAR WIPER/WASHER INTERVAL CONTROL

MODULE ... ......... .. . i I galE ... e e e e 0f-1
A5t ... WIPER/WASHERMODULE ................ Bohing glove BOX ... ... e 01-1
AB6 ... SUNROOF CONTROL ASSEMBLY .......... INTOOf PANB] . .. e e e e 00-3
A104 .. BODY ELECTRONICS CONTROL

MODULE ZKEIV) .....................1. Behind glove boxX ... .. e e 01-1
A107 .. INTEGRATED HEATING- AND CLIMATE CONTROL

MODULE ........ ... . e, Center of dash center console
A113 .. SEAT OCCUPANCY DETECTOR............ Under RH front seat
A117 .. TELEPHONE EJECTBOX ................. Below front of console
AB000 . ENGINE CONTROL MODULE (DME) ........ Rear RH slde of engine compartment .......... ... . ... it i 00-1
A8500 . TRANSMISSION CONTROL MODULE (EGS) . Rear RH side ofengine compariment .. ... ... ... oo i, 00-1
B1 .... RIGHT FRONT SPEED SENSOR-ABS ...... On RH front wheel, above brake caliper ............ ... .. i, 05-3
B2 .... LEFT FRONT SPEED SENSOR-ABS ....... On LH front wheel, above brake caliper ........ ... .0 i, 05-3
B3 .... RIGHT REAR SPEED SENSOR - ABS ....... On RH rear wheel, above brake caliper
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-
compac
COMPONENT PAGE - FIGURE
7100.0 8500.0
B4 .... LEFT REAR SPEED SENSOR - ABS ........ On LH rear wheel, above brake caliper
86 .... FUELLEVELSENSOR.................... BelowLH slde ofrearseat . ...... ... i i e 12-1
B8y ... PRESSURESWITCH ..................... Near RH headlight assembly
B9y ... PRESSURESWITCH ..................... Near RH headllght assembly
B10 ... VEHICLESPEEDSENSOR ................ Ondifferantial ... ... e 05-1
B14 ... EVAPORATOR TEMPERATURE SENSOR .... RHsldeof LHfootwell ... ... . . . i i 16-1
Bt6 ... LEFT FRONT BRAKE PAD SENSOR......... On LH front wheel, above brake callper . ........ ... .. .. i i 05-3
B17 ... RIGHT REAR BRAKE PAD SENSCR ......... Behind RH rear wheel
B21 ... ON-BOARD COMPUTER TEMPERATURE
SENSOR...... ..o e in the engine compartment lower LH side of engine compantment ................ 13-1
B25 ... FUELLEVELSENSORN .................. Below RH side of rear seat
B400 .. MICHOPH.ONE .......................... Center of dash
B6200 . HEATED OXYGENSENSOR ............... Under centar Of Car .. ... .. . e 07-3
B6203 . CRANKSHAFT POSITION/RPM SENSOR .... UnderRHfrontofcarrearofradlator ......... ... ... .. iy, 07-1
B6209 . HALL EFFECT CAMSHAFTSENSOR ........ Front of engine
B6231 . OILPRESSURESWITCH.................. AH front of engine below Intake manifold ... ... ... ... .. o ol 09-1
B6232 . ENGINE COOLANT TEMPERATURE SENSOR RH front of engine below intakemanlfold ............. ... ... ... ... ... ..., 09-2
B6233 . VOLUME AIR FLOWSENSOR ............. LH slde of engine compantment . .......... . 08-2
B6236 . ENGINE COOLANT TEMPERATURE SENSOR RH front of englne below intake manifold ............... ... ... ... ... ... ... 09-2
B6241 . CYL. 1-2KNOCKSENSOR ............... Top front of englne
B6242 . CYL.3-4 KNOCKSENSOR ............... Top front of engine
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COMPONENT PAGE - FIGURE
7100.0 8500.0
Ci01 .. CONTACTRING ..................vint, Top of steering COIUMN . ... .. i e e 15-1
D100 .. DATALINKCONNECTOR ................. Rear RH side of engine compartment ......... ... ... ... ... ... i, 07-2
E7 .... LEFTHEADLIGHT ................oet, Front LH side of engine compariment
E8 .... RIGHTHEADLIGHT ...................... Front RH side of engine compariment
E9 .... REARDEFOGGER])...................... On iift gate .
E11 ... LEFTHIGHBEAMVLIGHT ................. Near LH headlight assembly
E12 ... RIGHTHIGHBEAMLIGHT ................ Near RH headlight assembly
E13 ... LEFTIOWBEAMLIGHT .................. Near LH headiight assembly
E14 ... RIGHTLOWBEAMLIGHT ................. Near RH headlight assembly
E15 ... LEFTPARKLIGHT ....................... Front of vehicle
E19 ... RIGHTPARKLIGHT ...................... Front of vehicle
E26 ... LEFTFOGLIGHT .............ccoivivnn., Under LHfront bumper .. ... 05-2
E27 ... RIGHTFOGLIGHT ............. . oot Under RH front bumper ... 05-2
E28 ... FRONTCIGARLIGHTER .................. Center console
E29 ... FRONT CIGAR LIGHTERLIGHT ............ Center console
E34 ... FRONT DOME LIGHT/MAP READING
ASSEMBLY ...t INTOOf PaANBE L. .. e 00-3
E35 ... DRIVER'S MAKEUP MIRRORLIGHT ........ In sun visor
E36 ... PASSENGER'S MAKEUP MIRROR LIGHT . ... INSUR VIO L. i i e e e e e 14-1
E42 ... GLOVEBOXLIGHT ...................... RH side of glove box
E43 ... LEFTLICENSEPLATELIGHT .............. Underside of trunk lid, nearlicenseplate ............ ... . .o, 08-1
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COMPONENT PAGE - FIGURE
7100.0 8500.0

E44 ... RIGHT LICENSE PLATE LIGHT ............. Underside of trunk lid, near license plate ...................... .o ... 06-1
E45y .. CASSETTEBOXWUIGHT ................... Center console ... ... ... . e e e 14-2
E46 ... LEFT TRUNK LIGHT ASSEMBLY ............ in LH rear side of luggage compartment
E47 ... RIGHT TRUNK LIGHT ASSEMBLY .......... In RH rear side of iuggage compartment
ES6 ... DRIVER'S SEATBACKHEATER ............. In upper LH front seatback
E57 ... DRIVER'S SEATHEATER ................. Under LH front seat
ES8 ... PASSENGER'S SEATHEATER ............. Underside of RH front seat
ES9 ... PASSENGER'S SEATBACK HEATER ........ In upper RH front seatback
E103 .. CLIMATE CONTROL SWITCH

LLUMINATION . ............ o e, Center console
FO7 ... FUSIBLELINK .......................... Rear of englne compartment
Gl .... BATTERY ... ittt Rear RH side of engine compartment ..., 02-3
G5 .... DRIVER'S AIR BAG GAS GENERATOR ...... Behind stesringwheel .. ... ... ... . 15-1
G6 .... PASSENGER'S AIR BAG GAS

GENERATORI ..., Behindglove boxabove .. ... ... i 17-3
GB6508 . GENERATOR ...........0.covvevvnnnn., Front LH side of engine compariment .................... ... 02-1
Hiw... ANTI-THEFTHORN(DWA) ................ In RH front bumper
H2 ..., LEFTHORN .......... .. .o Front of englne compariment
H3 .... RIGHTHORN ........................... Front of engine comparnment
H4 .... RIGHTFRONTTURNLIGHT ............... Front of vehicle
H5 .... RIGHTREARTURNLIGHT ................ RH side of body rear end
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7100.0 8500.0

H6 .... LEFTREARTURNLIGHT ................. LH side of body rear end
H7 .... LEFTFRONTTURNLIGHT ................ Front of vehicle
H8 .... RIGHT FRONT AUXILIARY TURN LIGHT ..... Front of vehicle
H9 . ... LEFT FRONT AUXILIARY TURNLIGHT ...... Front of vehicle
H24 ... LEFTBRAKELIGHT .................. .\ LEFT TRUNK LIGHT ASSEMBLY, E46
H25 ... LEFTTAILLIGHT ........ .. .ot LEFT TRUNK LIGHT ASSEMBLY, E48
H27 ... LEFTBACKUPLIGHT ................ ... LEFT TRUNK LIGHT ASSEMBLY, E46
H28 ... RIGHTBACKUPLIGHT .................. RIGHT TRUNK LIGHT ASSEMBLY, E47
H30 ... RIGHTTAILLIGHT ................ ... ..., RIGHT TRUNK LIGHT ASSEMBLY, E47
H3% ... RIGHTBRAKELIGHT .................... RIGHT TRUNK LIGHT ASSEMBLY, E47
H34 ... HIGHLEVELSTOP LIGHT ................. At back of rear window shelf
H37 ... LEFTTAILLIGHT .. ..... ... ..o, LEFT TRUNK LIGHT ASSEMBLY, E46
H38 ... TELEPHONE TRANSCEIVER .............. Rear side of luggage compartment
H39 ... RIGHTTAILLIGHT .........ccovuiiinnin, RIGHT TRUNK LIGHT ASSEMBLY, E47
H41 ... LEFTFRONT SPEAKER .................. in lower LH A-pillar
H42 ... LEFT MID-HIGH RANGE SPEAKER ......... In upper LH front door
H43 ... RIGHT MiD-HIGH RANGE SPEAKER .. ...... in upper RH front door
H46 ... LEFTREARSPEAKER .................... In LH side of luggage comparnment
H50 ... RIGHT FRONT HIGH RANGE SPEAKER ..... In upper RH front door
H51 ... RIGHT FRONT LOW RANGE SPEAKER . ..... In lower RH A-pillar
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7100.0 8500.0

H52 ... RIGHT REAR LOW RANGE SPEAKER ....... Under rear window shelf
H53 ... RIGHT REAR HIGH RANGE SPEAKER . ...... Under rear window shelf
H54 ... RIGHT FRONT MIDRANGE SPEAKER ....... In upper RH front door
H55 ... LEFT FRONT MIDRANGE SPEAKER ........ In upper LH front door
H56 ... LEFT REAR HIGH RANGE SPEAKER ........ Under rear window shelf
H57 ... LEFT REAR LOW RANGE SPEAKER ........ Under rear window shelf
H58 ... LEFT FRONT LOW RANGE SPEAKER ....... in tower LH A-plllar
H59 ... LEFT FRONT HIGH RANGE SPEAKER....... In upper LH front door
HI0 ... LEFTTRUNKLIGHT .............. ... ..., LEFT TRUNK LIGHT ASSEMBLY, E46
H91 ... RIGHTTRUNKLIGHT .................... RIGHT TRUNK LIGHT ASSEMBLY, E47
Kiw ... STARTER IMMOBILIZATION RELAY ......... Below LHslde of dash ........ ... . i i e 18-3
K2 .... HORNRELAY . ... ... ... ... i, Rear LH side of engine compariment in Power Distrlbution Box ............... ... 11-2
K4 .... BLOWERRELAY ................ ... ... Rear LH side of engine compartment in Power DistributionBox .................. 11-2
K9 .... UNLOADER RELAY, TERMINAL 15 .......... BelowlHslde ofdash . ....... ... . i e 18-3
K10 ... ABSRELAY ...........oiiiiiiniiininnans Rear LH side of engine compartment in Power Distribution Box .................. 11-1
Ki1 ... WIPERRELAY ............ ... ..0vvvn.. BelowlHslde ofdash .......... .. i 18-3
K13 ... REARDEFOGGERRELAY................. Rear LH slde of engine compartment In Power DistributionBox .................. 11-1
Ki6 ... HAZARD FLASHERRELAY ................ Rear LH slde of engine compartiment In Power DistributionBox .................. 11-2
K19 ... COMPRESSOR CONTROL RELAY .......... Rear LH slde of engine compariment In Power DistributionBox .................. 11-1
K21 ... NORMALSPEEDRELAY .................. Rear LH side of engine compartment in Power DistributionBox .................. 11-1
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K22 ... HIGHSPEED RELAY ..................... Rear LH side of engine compariment in Power DistributionBox . ................. 11-1
K25 ... RIGHT PARK LIGHT/LICENSE PLATE LIGHT
RELAY . ... RH side of dash behind glove box
K26 ... LEFTPARKLIGHTRELAY ................. RH side of dash behind glove box
Ka6 ... HIGH BEAM LIGHTRELAY ................ Rear LH side of engine compartment In Power DistributionBox .................. 11-2
K47 ... FRONTFOG LIGHT RELAY .. .............. Rear LH side of engine companment In Power DistributionBox . ................. 11-2
K48 ... LOWBEAMLIGHTRELAY ................. Rear LH side of engine compariment in Power DistributionBox .................. 11-2
K83 ... WIPERMOTORRELAY ................... BelowlLHsideofdash ........ ... . . . i i e 18-3
K75 ... ABSPUMP MOTORRELAY ............... Rear LH side of engine compartiment in Power DistributionBox .................. 11-1
K108 .. HORNRELAY (ALPINE) . .................. Behind glove bOX ... oo 01-2
K114 .. COMFORTRELAY ......... ... ..ot Behind Instrument cluster ... ... ... e e 17-1
K6300 . ENGINE CONTROL MODULE RELAY ....... Rear LH slde of engine compartment in Power DistributlonBox .................. 11-3
K6301w FUELPUMPRELAY ...................... Rear LH side of engine compariment in Power DistributionBox .................. 11-3
K6303 . OXYGEN SENSORRBRELAY ................ Rear LH side of engine compartment in Power DistributionBox .................. 11-3
MZ2.... FUELPUMP ..... . ... .. . .. i, Below RH side ofrearseat .. ... .. . . i i i i 13-2
M3.... WIPERMOTOR ......................... Rear of engine compariment below centerofcowl  ............... ... ... oi.... 08-1
Ma.. ... WASHERPUMP ......................... Front RH slde of engine compartment on washer fluldreservolr .. ................ 06-3
M7 .... HEADLIGHT/FOG LIGHT WASHER PUMP . ... Front RH side of engine compartiment on washer fluidreservolr .................. 13-3
M2 ..., AUXILIARY FANMOTOR .................. Behind front grille behind rImpanel ... ... ... .. ... . . . i, 10-1
M12 ... DRIVER'S DOOR LOCKMOTOR ........... In lower LH front door behind trim pansi

PAGE - FIGURE
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COMPONENT PAGE - FIGURE
7100.0 8500.0
M13 ... PASSENGER'S DOOR LOCK MOTOR ....... In lower RH side of front door behind trim panei
M16 ... GASFILLERLOCKMOTOR ............... in RH rear slde of luggage compartment behind trim panel
M17 ... TRUNKLOCKMOTOR ................... Rear side of luggage compartment behind trim pans!
M21 ... DRIVER'S WINDOWMOTOR .............. LH front doorbehind doorpanel ... .. ... . e 20-3
M23 ... PASSENGER’S WINDOWMOTOR .......... RH front doorbehind doorpanel . ......... . . .. e 20-1
M24 ... SUNROOFMOTOR ...................... Center of windshleld header
M25 ... CRUISE CONTROL ACTUATOR (TEMPOMAT) Front LH side of englne compartment ............... .. ... . coiiiiiiiii... 10-2
M30... BLOWERMOTOR ....................... Rear of engine compartment behind RH fresh alr cowl
M50 ... DRIVER'S SEAT CUSHION TILT MOTOR ..... Under LH front seat
M51 ... DRIVER'S SEAT MOVEMENT MOTOR ....... Under LH front seat
M52 ... DRIVER'S SEAT HEIGHTMOTOR........... Under LH front seat
M53 ... DRIVER'S SEATBACK RECLINER MOTOR ... Under LH front seat
Mb5z .. DRIVER'S SEAT LUMBAR SUPPORT
MOTORNVALVE ...............cciiviinn Under LH front seat
M58 ... PASSENGER'S SEATBACK RECLINER MOTOR Under RH front seat
M59 ... PASSENGER’S SEAT HEIGHT MOTCRHR ...... Under RH front seat
M60 ... PASSENGER’S SEAT MOVEMENT MOTOR .. Under RH front seat
Mé1 ... PASSENGER'S SEAT CUSHION TILT MOTOR Under RH front seat
M111 .. FRESH AIR - RECIRCULATICN - MOTOR . . . . Behind center of dashboard
MB510 . STARTER ......... ... .. i Rear LH side of engine compartment
N5 .... ANALOGCLOCK ........................ Center consols

t6/60

20-0°000Z

G661



COMPONENT LOCATION CHART

BMW
<3
compac
COMPONENT PAGE - FIGURE
7100.0 85600.0

N6 .... HEADLIGHT/FOGLIGHT CLEANING

MODULE (SRA) ......... ..o Footwell, driver’s side
N8 .... ANTENNA AMPLIFIERAM/FM ............. In LH side of luggage compartment behind frimpanel .......................... 21-2
N9 .... RADIO ... ... i e Center console
N12w .. ANTI-THEFT CONTROL MODULE (ALPINE) .. RH side of dash behind glove box
N17 ... CRASH CONTROLMODULE .............. Behind Instrument CIUSIEr ... ... i e e e 17-1
N20 ... RADIORECEWER .................. ..., In RH forward slde of luggage compariment
N22 ... CDCHANGER .............ccoiiiiiian, In LH forward side of luggage compartment
P90 ... FRONT POWER DISTRIBUTION BOX ....... RearLH side ofenglne compartment ............ ... . i iiiiiiiiiiinnnn. 02-2
R11 ... BLOWERRESISTORS ..................0. Behind center of dashboard ......... ... .00 i e 17-2
R6240 . RESISTOR ........ ..ttt Front of engine
Ae6252 . THROTTLE POSITION SENSOR ... ......... LH side of engine compartment . ........... . .. 09-3
S2 ... IGNITIONSWITCH .................oou LHsIde of dash ... .. . e 15-3
S3 .... AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION RANGE

SWITCH ... ... Canler CONBOIE . . . e e 18-1
84 .... HORNSWATCH ............ ... .ot On steering WhBEL ... . e e e 15-1
S5 .... WIPERWASHERSWITCH ................. LH side of dash RH side of steering column above
S7 .... COMBINATIONSWITCH .................. LH side of dash LH side of steering columnabove ..............coviiiian.n. 15-3
S8 .... LIGHTSWITCH ........... ..ot LH side of dash
S13 ... PASSENGER'S DOOR JAMB SWITCH .. ..... RH ot door [amD ... e 19-3
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S14 ... DRIVER'SDOORJAMB SWITCH ........... Frant LH door pillar ... . i e e e e 19-3
817 ... MIRROR CONTROLSWITCH .............. In upper LH front door
§18 ... HAZARDSWITCH ....................... Belowfrontof cONsSOle ... ... .. . e e 18-1
521 ... ENGINE HOOD SWITCH (DWA) ............ Front RH side of engine companment .. ... .. ... .. . i, 13-3
§27 ... INERTIASWITCH ........................ In lower RH A-pillar
528 ... CRUISECONTROLSWITCH ............... LH slde of dash BH slde of steering columnabove ... ................. ... .. ... 15-3
829 ... BRAKELIGHTSWITCH ................... LH footwell on brake pedal support bracket behind LH footwell trim ... ... ... .. 14-3
831 ... PARKBRAKESWITCH ................... Cenier console onrearof park brake lever ... ... ... . .o i i, 14-2
S32 ... CLUTCHSWITCH ....................... LH footwell on clutch pedal support bracket behind LH footwelitrim .............. 14-3
S36w .. DOUBLE TEMPERATURESWITCH ........ .. Front RH side of engine compartment near RH headlight assembly
537 ... GLOVEBOXUGHTSWITCH ............... In glove box
838 ... SUNROOFSWITCH...................... in roof panel
S47 ... DRWWER'SDOORLOCK SWITCH ........... LH front door In door at key lock assembly
548 ... DRIVER'S DOOR HANDLESWITCH......... LH front door in door at key Jock assembly
S49 ... PASSENGER'S DOORLOCK SWITCH....... RH front door in door at key lock assembly
553 ... DRWER'S SEAT, SEAT HEATER SWITCH ..... Center console
554 ... PASSENGER'S SEAT, SEAT HEATER SWITCH Center console
558 ... DRIVER'S SEATBELTSWITCH ............. in LH front seat belt buckle
859 ... PASSENGER'S SEATBELT SWITCH ........ In RH front seat belt buckle
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§61y .. TRUNKLIGHTSWITCH ................... Underside oftrunk lid . ... oo 21-1
S63 ... ENGINE COOLANT LEVELSWITCH ......... Front RH side of engine compartment ... ...... .. ... . ... . .. 10-1
§64 ... WASHER FLUID LEVEL SWITCH ........... Front RH side of engine compartment on washer fluidraservolr .................. 06-3
S75 ... BLOWERSWITCH .............c....00ue Center of dash
577 ... DRWER'S MAKEUP MIRROR SWITCH .. ..... Above LH sun visor in sun visor bracket
878 ... PASSENGER'S MAKEUP MIRROR SWITCH .. Above RH sunvisor insunvisorbracket ..............coiieenen i, 14-1
S82y .. FRONTFOGLIGHTSWITCH .............. LH side of dash
S$126y . DRIVER'S POWER WINDOW SWITCH ....... Center console near gearshiftlever ....... ... .. ... i i, 18-2 ~
§127y . PASSENGER'S POWER WINDOW SWITCH .. Center console near gearshiftlever ........ ... ... ... i, 18-2 8
S530 .. IHKS CONTROLSWITCH ................. Center of dash g
§631 .. TEMPERATURE WHEEL SWITCH ........... Center of dash 'S
88503 . PROGRAMSWITCH ..................... Center console
88507 . KICK-DOWNSWITCH .................... LH footwell
58511 . REVERSING LIGHT SWITCH . .............. Under front of car LH side of ransmission
T615t . CYL. TIGNITIONCOIL ................... RH side of engine comparment .. ........... ... .. i 09-3
T6152 . CYL. 2IGNITIONCOIL . .................. RH side of englne companment ............. ... .. it 09-3
T61583 . CYL.JIGNITIONCOIL ................... RH side of engine compantment .......... ... . . ... 09-3
T8154 . CYL. 4IGNITIONCOIL . .................. RH side of engine compantment ........ ... .. .. . . 09-3

U4 ... TELEPHONEHANDSET ..................
V68 .... UNCOUPLINGDIODE ....................

Below front of console

Behind glove box
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X1 ..., B+ JUNCTIONPOINT ................... Rear LH side of engine compartment . ............ .. ... . i i 02-2
X2 .... BATTERY B+ STARTPOINT . .............. Rear LH slde of engine companment . ... ... i i i e 02-2
X0 ... B+ JUNCTIONPOINT ................... Rear LH side of engine compartment . ......... .. ... i e 02-2
X13 ... CONNECTOR (30-PINS, BLACK) ........... LHsideof LHfootwell . ... .. . . e 15-2 00-4
X14 ... CONNECTOR (30-PINS, NATURAL) ........ LHsideofLHfootwell ... ... ... .o 15-2 00-4
X16 ... CONNECTOR {26-PINS, WHITE) ........... LH side of dash rear side of A2w instrumentcluster ..................... ... . ... 16-3 00-2
X17 ... CONNECTOR {(26-PINS,BLUE} ............ LH side of dash rear side of A2w Instrumentcluster ............................ 16-3 00-2
X20 ... CONNECTOR (25-PINS,BLACK) . .......... Rear LH side of engine compartment .......... ... e e e 04-4
%22 ... CONNECTOR {26-PINS,BLUE) ............ Behind glove DOX . ... . e e e e 01-2 07-2
X31 ... CONNECTOR (12-PINS, BLACK) ... ........ Rear LH side of englne compariment back of LH side shocktower ............... 10-3 01-6
X32 ... CONNECTOR (12-PINS, WHITE) ........... LH footwell underside of steefrlngcolumn ........... ... ool 19-1 02-4
X33 ... CONNECTOR (12-PINS, BLACK) ........... LH footwell underside of steering Column ... ... . i i i i e 19-1 02-4
X35 ... CONNECTOR (12-PINS, WHITE) ........... Below LH side of dash RH side of steerlngcolumn ................cciieennn.. 19-1 02-4
X43 ... CONNECTOR (3-PINS, BLACK)............ Power Distribution Box rear LH side of englne compartment . .................... 03-4
X44 ... CONNECTOR (8-PINS,BLACK)............ Power Distribution Box rear LH slde of engine compartment . .................... 03-4
X45 ... CONNECTOR (9-PINS, BLACK)............ Powaer Distribution Box rear LH side of engine compartment ..................... 03-4
X51 ... CONNECTOR (9-PINS, BLACK)............ Power Distribution Box rear LH side of englne compartment ..................... 03-4
X52 .., CONNECTOR (9-PINS,BLACK) ............ Power Distrlbution Box rear LH side of englne compartment . .................... 03-4
X583 ... CONNECTOR (9-PINS, BLACK)............ Power Distribution Box rear LH side of engine compariment ..................... 03-4
X54 ... CONNECTOR (9-PINS,BLACK)............ Power Distrlbution Box rear LH slde of engine compariment ..................... 03-4
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X55 ... CONNECTOR (9-PINS,BLACK) ............ BelowLHsideofdash ..........coii it i i e 03-4
X56 ... CONNECTOR (9-PINS, BLACK) ............ Power Distribution Box rear LH side of engine compartment . .................... 03-4
X58 ... CONNECTOR (9-PINS, BLACK}............ Power Distributlon Box rear LH side of engine compartment .. ................... 03-4
X61 ... CONNECTOR {9-PINS, BLACK}............ Below LHsldeofdash ............. . i i it 03-4
X63 ... CONNECTOR (9-PINS,BLACK)............ Below LHslde ofdash ........ ... .. . i e 03-4
X65 ... CONNECTOR (9-PINS, BLACK}............ BelowlHslde ofdash ............. it 03-4
X70 ... CONNECTOR (8-PINS, BLACK)............ Front LH slde of engine compartment ...... ... ... ... . . . i, 10-2 02-1
X72 ... CONNECTOR (8-PINS, WHITE} ............ LH footwell underside of steeringcolumn ............. ... . oo, 19-1 03-3
X73 ... CONNECTOR (8-PINS, GRAY) ............. LHsldeof dash .. ... oot i et 03-3
X74 ... CONNECTOR (30-PINS, ORANGE) ......... BeloW 1Rar SBaAL ... .. i e e 01-3 08-4
X82 ... CONNECTOR (3-PINS, BLACK)............ Front of engine comparmentonauxillary fan .............. ... ... . il 10-1 06-4
X85 ... CONNECTOR (3-PINS, BLACK)............ Rear LH side of engine compartment . ... ... .. ... . .. . i 10-3 05-3
X87 ... CONNECTOR {(3-PINS,BLACK) . ........... RHtop of radiator . ... i i i i e e 05-3
X838 ... CONNECTOR (3-PINS, BLACK)............ BelowLH slde of dash ... e 03-4
X105 .. CONNECTOR (2-PINS, GRAY) ............. On underside of engine hood
X106 .. CONNECTOR (2-PINS, GRAY) ............. On underside of engine hood
X107 .. CONNECTOR (2-PINS, GRAY}............. Front RH slde of engine compartment on washer fluidreservolr . ............. ..., 06-3
X109 .. CONNECTOR (2-PINS, BLACK) ............ Front RH side of englne compartment on washer fluidreservolr .................. 06-3
X110 .. CONNECTOR {(2-PINS, GRAY) ............. Rear RH side of engine comparimeant back of RH side shock tower
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X111 .. CONNECTOR (2-PINS, BLACK)............ Rear LH side of engine compariment near brake master cylinder top of

brake fluid reservoir
X112 .. CONNECTOR {2-PINS, BLACK) ............ Front RH side of engine compartment ....... ... .. .. ... i 10-1
X113 .. CONNECTOR (2-PINS, GRAY) ............. Above RH front wheel weli behind RH frontwheel ................ ... ... ..... 06-2
X114 .. CONNECTOR (2-PINS, GRAY) ............. Above LH front wheel well behind LHfrontwheel . ............... ... ... .. ... 06-2
X116 .. CONNECTOR (2-PINS, BLACK)............ LH footwell on clutch pedal support bracket behind LH footwelltrim .............. 14-3
X118 .. CONNECTOR (2-PINS, BLACK} .. .......... Above LH front wheel well behind LH frontwhesl . ........ ... ... ... .. .. ... ... 06-2
X121 .. CONNECTOR (2-PINS, WHITE) ............ LH footwell underside of steeringcolumn ... .. ... ... i i e 14-3
X123 .. CONNECTOR (2-PINS, GRAY) ............. Front RH side of engine compartiment on washer fluidreservoir .................. 13-3
X126 .. CONNECTOR (2-PINS, BLACK)............ Front RH side of englne compariment near RH headlight assembiy
X127 .. CONNECTOR (2-PINS, NATURAL) ......... Front AH side of engine compariment near RH headlight assembly
X128 .. CONNECTOR (2-PINS, BLACK) ............ Front RH side of engine compartment
X132 .. CONNECTOR (2-PINS, BLACK) ............ Front of engine compariment
X137 .. CONNECTOR (2-PINS, BLACK)............ Frohl LH side of engine compartiment
X142 .. CONNECTOR (3-PINS, GRAY)} ............. Under rear of car LH slde of on differential .. .......o.vereerie e, 05-3
X143 .. CONNECTOR (3-PINS, GRAY} ............. Under rear of car LH slde of on differential .. ......... .. ... ... ... .. ... ... 05-1 05-3
X161 .. CONNECTOR (1-PINS, WHITE) ............ Near RH headiight assembly
X163 .. CONNECTOR (3-PINS, BLACK)............ Front RH slde of engine compartment on washer fluid reservoir near RH

headlight 888emMBDIY ... ... i e e e e 06-3 05-3
X165 .. GROUND ...... ... .. i

FrontLH side of englne compartment . ............ ... ... i 03-1
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X173 .. GROUND ... ... . oo BelowLHsldsofdash ............ .. i i e 03-3
X256 .. CONNECTOR (26-PINS, BLACK) ........... Ahead of RH frontdoorinlower RH A-pillar ......... ... ... it 20-1 03-5
X257 .. CONNECTOR (26-PINS, BLACK) ........... Ahead of LH front door infower LH A-pillar . .......... ... oo, 03-5
%271 .. CONNECTOR (12-PINS, BLACK) ... ........ LH side of dash rear slde of A2w instrument cluster ............................ 16-3 01-3
X272 .. CONNECTOR (2-PINS,BLACK)............ Under roof center panel
X275 .. CONNECTOR (4-PINS, NATURAL) ......... Under LHfront seatundercarpet . ......... it i i 03-1
X279 .. CONNECTOR {4-PINS, NATURAL) ......... Under BHIONE SBAL ... ... oottt e e e e 03-1
%285 .. CONNECTOR (15-PINS,BLUE) ............ Below RH slde of dash behind glovebox .............. ... ... oo, 00-3
X286 .. CONNECTOR (8-PINS, BLACK)............ RH side of dash behind glove bBoX ....... ... . . i e 03-4
X200 .. CONNECTOR (9-PINS, BLACK) ............ RHside ofdashbehindglove box ........... .. . i 03-4
X202 .. CONNECTOR (9-PINS, BLACK)............ Power Distribution Box rear LH side of engine compariment ..................... 03-4
X295 .. CONNECTOR {(B~-PINS, WHITE) ............ LH footwell underside of steeringcolumn .......... ... .. i e 19-1 03-3
X304 .. CONNECTOR (9-PINS, BLACK) ............ Behind LH side of dash Behind instrument cluster . .................. ... ..... 03-4
X311 .. CONNECTOR (3-PINS, BLACK) .. .......... Underside of trunk lid Jeft ... ... oo 01-1
X312 .. CONNECTOR {2-PINS,BLACK} ............ In RH rear slde of luggage compariment behind RH rear light assembly
X315 .. CONNECTOR (2-PINS, BLACK} .. .......... Underside of trunk |ld left
X316 .. CONNECTOR (6-PINS, WHITE} ............ Center consote near gearshiftlever ... ... .o i i i e 18-2 04-5
X317 .. CONNECTOR (6-PINS, WHITE) ............ Center consocle neargearshift lever ......... ... i i i i 18-1 03-6
X318 .. CONNECTOR (8-PINS,BLACK) ............ In RH rear slde of luggage compariment behind RH rear light assembly .......... 01-4
X319 .. CONNECTOR (8-PINS, BLACK) ............ In LH side of luggage compartment behindtrimpanel .......................... 21-2 01-4

¥6/60

¥1-0°000Z

S661



smw] COMPONENT LOCATION CHART

=3
compsct
COMPONENT PAGE - FIGURE

7100.0 8500.0

X320 .. CONNECTOR (6-PINS, WHITE) ............ Center console near gearshift lever .................. e 18-1 03-5
X322 .. CONNECTOR {(6-PINS,BLACK) ............ BelowlHslde ofdash ........ .. ... .. . . 18-3 03-6
X324 .. CONNECTOR (6-PINS, WHITE) ............ Center console near gearshiftlever .. ... .. ... . . . . . .. . . . . i 18-2 04-5
X333 .. CONNECTOR (4-PINS, BLACK) . ........... Rear of engine compartiment below centerofcowl ....................... . ... 08-1 06-1
X335 .. CONNECTOR (4-PiINS, BLACK)............ RH side of dash behindglove box . ... ... ... ... .. .. ... . . . . . 07-3
X336 .. CONNECTOR (6-PINS, NATURALY ......... Underroofcenterpanel . ... e e 00-3 03-6
X351 .. CONNECTOR (2-PINS,BLACK) . ........... In upper AH B-piltar
X352 .. CONNECTOR (2-PINS, BLACK)............ In upper LH B-plllar
X371 .. CONNECTOR {2-PINS, BLACK) ... ......... Front RH side of engine compatment . . ........ .. ... . . i i 13-3
X372 .. CONNECTOR (2-PINS, GRAY) ............. Rear RH slde of engine compartment back of RH slde shock tower
X379 .. GONNECTOR {1-PINS, NATURAL) ......... [n upper LH C-plllar
X380 .. CONNECTOR (1-PINS, NATURAL) ......... In upper RH C-piltar
X381 .. CONNECTOR (3-PINS, BLACK}............ Under roof Comter PANBI . ... ...\ttt e 01-1
X382 .. CONNECTOR (3-PINS, BLACK)............ ABOVE RH SUN VIBOT ... i e i e e e 14-1 01-1
X383 .. CONNECTOR (2-PINS,BLACK)............ Underrearof car LH side of on differential ............. ... .. ... ... ... .. . ... 05-1
X388 .. CONNECTOR (2-PINS,BLACK)............ In lower RH A-pillar
X389 .. CONNECTOR (2-PINS, GRAY}............. Rear LH side of engine compariment
X390 .. CONNECTOR (2-PINS, BLACK}............ RH side of dash behind glove box
X400 .. CONNECTOR (8-PINS, BLACK)............ In LH rear side of luggage compantment . .......... ot i e 0t-4
X401 .. CONNECTOR (1-PINS, BLACK) ............ Above LH sun visor
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X402 .. CONNECTOR (1-PINS, BLACK}............ AbOVe RH SUM VIS0 . . 14-1

X409 .. CONNECTOR {2-PINS, BLACK) ............ Under center of car on catalytic converter

X423 .. CONNECTOR (1-PINS, NATURAL) ......... Below center console onrearof parkbrake lever ............................. 14-2

X424 .. CONNECTOR (1-PINS, BROWN) .......... In LH slde of luggage compartment behind timpanel .......................... 21-2

X434 .. GROUND ... ... ... ..o, Center console near gearshift lever

¥495 .. GROUND ....... ... ... . i, RHsideof glove boX ... ... .. .. i i e 03-2

X498 .. GROUND ........ ... ... i, Center console near gearshift lever

X503 .. CONNECTOR (12-PINS, WHITE) ........... BelowLHsideofdash ......... ..o e 02-4

X504 .. CONNECTOR (4-PINS, WHITE} ............ CaMEr CONSOME .. i e e e 03-1

X509 .. CONNECTOR (9-PINS, BLACK) ............ Behind glove BOX ... e e e 03-4

X510 .. CONNECTOR (9-PINS, BLACK) ............ Behind glove box ... ... .. e 03-4

X511 .. CONNECTOR (8-PINS, BLACK) .. .......... Center console near gearshiftlever .......... ... ... ... . i i, 18-1 01-4

X516 .. CONNECTOR (5-PINS, BLACK}............ COMET CONSOIE .. .. e e e 18-1 02-6

X517 .. CONNECTOR (4-PINS, BLACK)............ BelowLHsideofdash ....... ... i e 03-1

X621 .. CONNECTOR (6-PINS, BLUE) ............. Camter CONSOIE . ... .. e e 09-4

X531 .. CONNECTOR (1-PINS, NATURAL) ......... Center conscle near gearshift lever

X532 .. CONNECTCR (2-PINS,BLACK) .. .......... Center console near gearshift lever

X537 .. CONNECTOR (3-PINS,BLACK) ............ LH front door behind doorpanel .............. ... 00ttt 20-3 01-1

X538 .. CONNECTOR (3-PINS,BLACK) . ........... RHfrontdoorbehind doorpansl .. ...... .. ... . i, 20-1 01-1

X539 .. CONNECTOR (2-PINS, BLACK)............ Center console '
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X540 .. CONNECTOR (2-PINS, BLACK)............ LHside of glove box ... .. .. e 17-3
X541 .. CONNECTOR (3-PINS, NATURAL) ......... LHslde of glove boX . ... . . 17-3
X542 .. CONNECTOR (2-PINS, BLACK) ............ RAH side of dash behind glove box left ’
X603 .. CONNECTOR (6-PINS, (=)} ............. Under LH front seat
X604 .. CONNECTOR (6-PINS, (-—=)) ............. Under RH front seat
A605 .. CONNECTOR (12-PINS, BLACK)........... In LH side of luggage compartment behindtrimpanel .......................... 00-2
X606 .. CONNECTOR {26-PINS, BLACK) ........... in LH side of luggage compartment behind trimpanel .......................... 00-2
X607 .. CONNECTOR (9-PINS,BLACK)............ BelowlLHsldeofdash ........... ... . . .
X623 .. CONNECTOR {4-PINS, BLACK)............ inupper LH front door behind doorpanel ........... .. ... .. .. o i,
X624 .. CONNECTOR (4-PINS, BLACK) ..........., In upper RH front door behind doorpanel ........... ... ... i, 20-1
X625 .. CONNECTOR (6-PINS,BLACK)............ LH front doorbehind doorpanel ........... ... .. . 20-3
X638 .. CONNECTOR (2-PINS, GRAYY ., ........... BelowRHsldeofrearseat ............... . ... . . . 13-2
X641 .. CONNECTOR (6-PINS, BLACK)............ RH front door behind doorpanel ............ ... . . . .
X651 .. CONNECTOR (6-PINS, YELLOW) .......... Comer Console .. ... .
X652 .. CONNECTOR (6-PINS, () ............. Front of LH front seat
X660 .. CONNECTOR (6-PINS,BLACK)............ LH front door behind doorpanel ... i e 20-2
X872 .. CONNECTOR (4-PINS, BLACK)............ In LH forward slde of luggage compartment . ........ ... .
X679 .. CONNECTOR (2-PINS, YELLOW) .......... Below RHsldeofrearseal ......... .. ... .. it 13-2
X695 .. CONNECTOR (10-PINS, BLACK) . .......... Belowcenter console ............. .. . i e e
X700 .. CONNECTOR (1-PINS, NATURAL) ......... Behind RH footwell speaker grille

PAGE - FIGURE
8500.0

10-3
07-2
03-4
07-1
07-1
05-4

06-5
04-5

06-5
03-1

02-3
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X701 .. CONNECTOR (1-PINS, NATURAL) ......... Behind LH footwell kickpanel

X706 .. CONNECTOR (2-PINS,BLACK)............ CaNtar CONSOlE ... e e e e 14-2

X709 .. CONNECTOR (2-PINS,BLACK} ............ Underside of frunk lid, near licenseplate .......... ... .. ... .o, 06-1

X710 ,. CONNECTOR (2-PiNS,BLACK) ............ Underside of frunk lid, nearlicenseplate ...... ... ... ... ..o, 06-1

X711 .. CONNECTOR (1-PINS,BLACK) ............ Underside of trunk lid .. ... e e 21-1

X713 .. CONNECTOR (2-PINS, BLACK) ............ Underrear of car LH side ofondifferential ..., ........... ... .. ... 0 haL. 05-1

X726 .. CONNECTOR (2-PINS, {(——-)) ............. Under LH front seat

X727 .. CONNECTOR (2-PINS, (——-)) ............. Under LH front seat

X728 .. CONNECTOR (2-PINS, {——-)) ............. Under LH front seat

X729 .. CONNECTOR (2-PINS, {(~--)) ............. Under LH front seat

X732 .. CONNECTOR (4-PINS, BLACK} ............ Under LHfront seatundercarpet ........ ... ... . ... . i 03-1

X733 .. CONNECTOR (4-PINS,BLACK) ............ Under LH front seat under carpet . ... ... ... i e 03-1

X734 .. CONNECTOR (2-PINS, (-—--}} ............. Under RH front seat

X735 .. CONNECTOR (2-PINS, {-—-)) ............. Under RH front seat

X736 .. CONNECTOR (2-PINS, () ............. Under RH front seat

X737 .. CONNECTOR {(2-PINS, (——)) ............. Under RH front seat

X740 .. CONNECTOR (4-PINS,BLACK) . ........... UnderRHfront seat . ... ... . e 19-2 03-1

X741 .. CONNECTOR (4-PINS,BLACK) ............ Under RH IO 888t ... ... i e e e 19-2 03-1

X742 .. CONNECTOR (2-PINS, YELLOW) .......... RH front door in door at key lock assembly

X744 .. CONNECTOR (4-PINS, BLACK) . ........... RH front door behind doorpanel ... . i it 20-1 10-1
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X746 .. CONNECTOR (3-PINS, NATURAL) ......... RH front doorbehind doorpanel . ... ... ... ... .. .. . 01-1
X747 .. CONNECTOR (2-PINS, YELLOW} .......... LH front door behind doorpane!l .................. e 20-2
X749 .. CONNECTOR (4-PINS, BLACK} ............ LH front doorbehind doorpanel ......... ... ... . e 20-3 07-1
X751 .. CONNECTOR (2-PINS, NATURAL} ......... LH front doorbehind doorpanel ........... ... e 20-2
X752 .. CONNECTOR (2-PINS, GRAY) ............. LH frontdoor behind doorpanel ......... . ... .. . ... .. i 20-2
X753 .. CONNECTOR (3-PINS, NATURAL) ......... LH O Q00T . e e 01-1
X768 .. CONNECTOR {(2-PINS, WHITE} ............ In the englne compariment near LH headlight assembly ........................ 05-2
X763 .. CONNECTOR (2-PINS, WHITE} ............ In the engine compariment near RH headlight assembly ...................... .. 05-2
X770 .. CONNECTOR (2-PINS, YELLOW) .......... in the engine compartment near LH headlight assembly ........................ 13-1
X771 .. CONNECTOR (2-PINS, BLACK) . ........... RHside of LHfootwell ... ... ... e e 16-1
X778 .. CONNECTOR (3-PINS, BLACK) ............ InLHfrontseatbeltbuckle ................. .. ... . 0t-1
X782 .. CONNECTOR (3-PINS, ORANGE) .......... LHside of glove box ... .. e e 17-3 09-1
X783 .. CONNECTOR (3-PINS, ORANGE) .......... Underside of stearing ColUmn ... ... . i e 09-1
X904 .. CONNECTOR {4-PINS, BLACK)............ Behind center of dashboard . ............ ..ottt 17-2 03-1
X905 .. CONNECTOR (5-PINS, BLACK)............ Behind center of dashboard . ... ..., . i i i 10-2
X998 .. CONNECTOR (4-PINS,BLACK)............ Below canter CONBOIE . ... ... i i s e e 02-4
X899 .. CONNECTOR (4-PINS, BLACK)............ Behind center of dashboard . ................ e e 03-1
X1034 . CONNECTOR (3-PINS, BLACK) ............ Front LH side of engine companment ............... ... ciirieiiiniiaii.., 12-3 08-1
X1075 . CONNECTOR (15-PINS, BLACK) . .......... BelowlHsldeofdash ....... ... .. i e e 00-3
X1082 . CONNECTOR (9-PINS, BLACK)............ BelowLHsideofdash . ........ ... o i i e e 03-4
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X1155 . CONNECTOR (3-PINS, BLACK) ............ Behind centerof dashboard . .......... ... ... ... 01-1
X1161 . CONNECTOR (9-PINS, BLACK) .. .......... Rear LH side of engins compartment ............. ... .. ... . . i i, 03-4
X1162 . CONNECTOR (2-PINS,BLACK)............ Near brake master cylinder
X1165 . GROUND ... ... ... .. i, Below LHslde ofdash ........... .. ... . . i e 03-3
X1166 . GROUND ... .. i i ie it RH side of Qlove DOX ... . i e e e e e e e 03-2
X1170 . CONNECTOR (55-PINS, BLACK) . .......... Behind glove box . ... e e 01-2 00-1
X1178 . CONNECTOR (2-PINS, WHITE) ............ Below center console LH side of gearshift selector
X1193 . CONNECTOR {2-PINS, BLACK} ............ Center console RH side of gearshift selector ~
X1213 . CONNECTOR {(2-PINS,BLACK} ............ Center console 8
X1221 . CONNECTOR (26-PINS, NATURAL) ........ Behind dashboard ......... ... . i i e e e e e co-2 g
X1241 . CONNECTOR (2-PINS, BLACK)............ BelowlHsldeofrearseal ........... ..ottt e 12-1 g
X1242 . CONNECTOR {(26-PINS, BLACK) ........... Behind glove box left ... ... . e 01-1 00-2
X1243 . CONNECTOR (6-PINS,BLACK) . ........... Center console near gearshift Iever . ................ccoiviriirieornnennnnnns. 18-2 03-6
X1245 . CONNECTOR (1-PINS,BLACK) ............ Above LH sun visor
X1246 . CONNECTOR (1-PINS,BLACK) ............ Above RH sun visor
X1380 . CONNECTOR (1-PINS, NATURAL) ......... Behind RH footwell speaker grille
X1381 . CONNECTOR (1-PINS, NATURAL) ......... Behind LH footwell kickpanel
X1426 . CONNECTOR (1-PINS, BROWN) .......... Rear AH side of engine compartment In E-Box
X1441 . GROUND . ... ... . . Under RH rear seat
X1517 . CONNECTOR (3-PINS, BLACK) . ........... Center of dash center console
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X15818 . CONNECTOR (B-PINS, BLACK) . ........... Behind center of dashboard .......... .. . . . 01-3
X15622 . CONNECTOR (2-PINS, BLACK) .. .......... Behind center of dashboard
X6101 . CONNECTOR (2-PINS, BLACK}............ Top center of engine
X8102 . CONNECTOR (2-PINS, BLACK) . ........... Top center of engine
X6103 . CONNECTOR (2-PINS, BLACK) ............ Top center of engine
X8104 . CONNECTCR (2-PINS, BLACK) ............ Top center of engine
X6120 . CONNECTOR (2-PINS, BLACK)............ LHslde of engine compartment . ......... ... i i 12-2
X6130 . CONNECTOR (2-PINS, BLACK) . ........... Rear LH side of englne compartment
X6131 . CONNECTOR (2-PINS, BLACK) .. .......... Rear LH slde of engine compartment
X6133 . CONNECTOR (2-PINS,BLACK) .. .......... Frort of engine compartmeant
X6151 . CONNECTOR (3-PINS, GRAY) ... .......... TopRHSsIde of @NgINe ... ... i 10-5
X6152 . CONNECTOR (3-PINS, GRAY) ............. TopRHsHe Of engInNe . . ... .. e e 10-5
X6153 . CONNECTOR (3-PINS, GRAY) ............. TopRAHSsIde of engine . ... ..o i 10-5
X6154 . CONNECTOR (3-PINS, GRAY} ............. TopRHside of engine . ... e e 10-5
X6200 . CONNECTOR {4-PINS, BLACK) . ........... Under canter Of Car ... ... i e 07-3 03-2
X6203 . CONNECTOR (3-PINS, BLACK) . ........... Front of engine below Intakemanifotd .. ........... ... ... ... i 06-2
X6204 . CONNECTOR (3-PINS, BLACK) . ........... Front of engine below Intakemanlfold ............ ... .. ... o i 06-2
X6205 . CONNECTOR (2-PINS, BLACK) ............ LH slde of englne (near oll lsvel stick)
X6208 . CONNECTOR {2-PINS, BLACK) ............ Front of engine CAMSHAFT ACTUATOR, B6208
X6209 . CONNECTOR (3-PINS, BLACK}............ Front of engine HALL EFFECT CAMSHAFT SENSOR,B6209 ..................... 06-2
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X6217 . CONNECTOR (4-PINS, GRAY) ............. Topfrontof engiNe . ... o e 06-1
X6231 . CONNECTOR (2-PINS, BROWN)} .......... RH front of engine below intake manifold .................. .. ... ... ... .. ... 09-1
X6232 . CONNECTOR (2-PINS,BLACK) . ........... RH front of engine below intakemanifold ................. ... ... ... ... ..., 09-2
X6233 . CONNECTOR (7-PINS, BLACK) .. .......... LH side of engine companment ............. it i e 08-2 10-4
%6236 . CONNECTOR (2-PINS,BLUE) ............. RH front of engine below intakemanifold . ............. .. ... ... . ... .. 09-2
X6241 . CONNECTOR (3-PINS, BLACK} . ........... LHSslde Of engine ... . i it e e e 08-3 06-3
X6242 . CONNECTOR (3-PINS, BLACK) . ........... LHside of engine ... ... e e 08-3 06-3
X6300 . CONNECTOR (9-PINS, BLACK)............ Rear LH side of engine comparment . ............ ... ... 03-4
X630t . CONNECTOR (9-PINS, BLACK) ............ Reaf LHside ofengine compartment . ........... . ... i 03-4
X6303 . CONNECTOR (8-PINS,BLACK) . ........... ReariH slde ofenglne compartimant ........... .. ... it 03-4
X6454 . GROUND ...... ... Rear RH side of engine compariment back of RH slde shock tower
X6509 . CABLE SOCKET ALTERNATORB+ ......... Front LH side of englne compartment .......... .. ... . i i 02-1
X6510 . CABLE SOCKET STARTER TERMINAL 50 . ... Rear LH side of engine compartment below intake manifoid
XB6511 . CABLE SOCKET ALTERNATOR TERMINAL 30h Rear LH side of engine compartment below intake manifold
X6512 . CABLE SOCKET STARTER TERMINAL 30h ... Rear LH side of engine comparment below intake manifold
X8500 . CONNECTOR (65-PINS, BLACK) ........... Rear RH side of engine compartmentInE-Box  ....................... 00-1
X8503 . CONNECTOR (10-PINS, NATURAL) ........ Center console RH side of gearshift selector ......................... 18-2 02-3
X8507 . CONNECTOR (1-PINS, BLACK} .. .......... Below LH side of dash
X8511 . CONNECTOR (2-PINS,BLACK) . ........... Under front of car LH side of fransmission
XB8524 , CONNECTOR (1-PINS, BLACK) .. .......... Under front of car LH side of transmission
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X9997 . CONNECTOR (2-PINS, ORANGE) .......... Bohind steering Wheel . ... . 15-1
X100068 CONNECTOR (1-PINS, NATURAL) ......... Behind glove DOX ... e 17-3
X10012 GROUND ... ... ... .. i, RHside of Qlove BOX . ... o i e e e 03-2
X10015 CONNECTOR (20-PINS,BLACK) . .......... Power Distrlbution Box rear LH side of engine compartment
X10016 CONNECTOR (20-PINS, BLACK) .. ......... Power Distribution Box rear LH side of engine compartment
X10017 CONNECTOR (20-PINS, BLACK) . .......... Power Distribution Box rear LH slde of engine compartment
X10018 CONNECTOR {32-PINS, BLACK) . .......... Fower Distribution Box rear LH slde of engine compartment
X10026 CONNECTOR (6~PINS, BLACK) . ........... Power Distribution Box rear LH side of engine compartment
X10030 CONNECTOR (5-PINS, BLACK) . ........... Power Distribution Box rear LH side of engine compartment
X10031 CONNECTOR (9-PINS,BLACK) . ........... BelowbLHsideofdash ....... ... . ... i i e i 03-4
X10033 CONNECTOR (1-PINS, WHITE) ............ Behind center of dashboard
X10034 CONNECTOR {2-PINS, (-——-)) ............. Rear LH side of engine compartiment FRONT POWER DISTRIBUTION BOX, P80
X10035 CONNECTOR (2-PINS, (-——-)) ............. Rear LH side of engine compariment FRONT POWER DISTRIBUTION BOX, P80
X10036 CONNECTOR (2-PINS, BLACK) .. .......... Rear LH side of engine compartment FRONT POWER DISTRIBUTION BOX, P80
X10070 CONNECTOR (2-PINS, GRAY) ............. Front LH side of engine compartment ........... ... ... . o i 12-3
X10071 CONNECTOR (2-PINS,BLACK) . ........... Front LH side of engine compatment .. ......... ... . . . i i i i, 12-3
X10074 CONNECTOR (2-PINS, BLACK) . ........... Near LH headlight assembly
X100756 CONNECTOR (2-PINS, GRAY) ............. Near RH headlight assembly
X10094 CONNECTOR (2-PINS, BLACK)............ LH side of engine compariment
X10095 CONNECTOR (2-PINS, WHITE} ............ Below LH side of dash
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X10182 CONNECTOR (18-PINS, BLACK) . .......... Behindglove box ... . i 01-5

X10193 CONNECTOR (9-PINS, BLACK) ............ Behindglove box ... .. i e 03-4

X10218 CONNECTOR (3-PINS, BLACK) ... ......... Under RHfront seat ... ... .. i e e i 19-2 01-1

X10234 CONNECTOR {(2-PiNS, BLACK)............ Center of dash center console

X10240 CONNECTOR {9-PINS, BLACK) . ........... BelowLHsideofdash ...... ... ... i i i 03-4

X10245 CONNECTOR (12-PINS, BLACK) . .......... Behind center of dashboard ............ .ttt 01-3

X10247 CONNECTOR (2-PINS, WHITE) . ........... In RH slde of luggage compartment

X10248 CONNECTOR {(2-PINS, BLACK) ............ In LH side of luggage compariment

X10248 CONNECTOR (2-PINS, WHITE) ............ In LH slde of luggage compariment

X10250 CONNECTOR (2-PINS, {(——-)) ............. Behind LH footwell speaker grille

X11270 CONNECTOR (2-PINS, BLACK) . .. ......... In LH rear side of luggage compartiment

X13008 GROUND .......... .. . ... In LH side of luggage compantment . ........... ... . . 04-1

X13009 GROUND ......... ... . i, In LH slde of luggage compantment . ............ ... i 04-1

X13016 GROUND ...... ... ... .. . i, BelowilHsldeofdash ........... ... .. . o i i e e 03-3

X13025 CONNECTOR (8-PINS,BLACK)............ RH slde of dashbehind glove box . ... ... . . i i i i i 01-4

X13045 CONNECTOR (6-PINS, GREEN) ........... CBNIEr CONSOIE ...t et e 04-5

X13057 CONNECTOR (2-PINS, BLACK) .. .......... In lift gate

X13242 CONNECTOR (3-PINS, BLACK) .. .......... BH B-pHIar .. 09-2

X13243 CONNECTOR (3-PINS, BLACK) .. .......... LH B-pillar .. e e 09-2

X13252 CONNECTOR (15-PINS, BLACK) ........... Behind gloVe DOX . ... e e e e e 01-1 00-3
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X13253 CONNECTOR {26-PINS, YELLOW) ......... Behind glove BOX ... .. 01-1 00-2
X13254 CONNECTOR (26-PINS, GREEN} .......... Behind glove boX .. .. .. 01-1 00-2
X13255 CONNECTOR (12-PINS, NATURAL) ........ Behind glove BOX .. ... e e e 01-3
X13268 CONNECTOR (3-PINS, BLACK) ............ MHRgate ... e 01-1
X13271 CONNECTOR {1-PiINS, NATURAL} ......... In lower LH A-pitlar
X13272 CONNECTOR (1-PINS, NATURAL) ......... In lower RH A-pillar
X13274 CONNECTOR (10-PINS, BLACK) . .......... Center of dash center consols
X13286 CONNECTOR (1-PINS, BLACK)............ Center of dash bshind center console
X13287 CONNECTOR (1-PINS, WHITE) ............ Center of dash behind center console
X18050 CONNECTOR (2-PINS, BLACK} .. .......... AH front door behind trim panel
X18080 CONNECTOR (1-PINS, NATURAL} ......... In luggage compariment
X18084 CONNECTOR (2-PINS,BLACK) .. .......... LH front door behind doorpanel ......... ... ... .. i 20-3
X18126 CONNECTOR (17-PINS, BLACK) . .......... Centerconsolebehindradio ........ .. . ... . . . 02-2
X18135 CONNECTOR (2-PINS, BLACK) ............ Under LH front seat
X18180 CONNECTOR (3-PINS, NATURAL) ......... In RH rear side of luggage compartment ......... ... ... ... ... . i 01-1
X18279 CONNECTOR (2-PINS, BLACK) . ........... LHfrontdoor behind doorpanel .. ... .. ... i 20-3
X18279 CONNECTOR (2-PINS, BLACK) ............ In lower LH front door behind trim pane!
X18280 CONNECTOR {(2-PINS, GRAY) ............. RH front door behind doorpanel .. ........... it e, 20-1
X18333 CONNECTOR (2-PINS, BLACK) . ........... Oninstrument cluster .. ... ... . i 16-2
X18334 CONNECTOR (2-PINS, BLACK) ............ Oninstriument CIUSIOr . ... . e e e e e e 16-2
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X18336 CONNECTOR (3-PINS, BLACK) Behind glove box 17-3 01-1
X18337 CONNECTOR (12-PINS, BLACK) On instrument cluster 16-2 089-3
X18338 CONNECTOR (12-PINS, BLACK) On instrument cluster 16-2 09-3
X18500 CONNECTOR (25-PINS, (---)) Center console
X18507 CONNECTOR (2-PINS, (---)) Center console
X18508 CONNECTOR (8-PINS, {---)) Center console 01-4
X18515 CONNECTOR (2-PINS, {(---)) LH slde of LH footwell behind trim panel
X18518 CONNECTOR (3-PINS, BLACK) Under RH front seat 01-1
X18520 CONNECTOR {10-PINS, {---)) Center console RADIO, N9 02-3
X18521 CONNECTOR {10-PINS, {-~--)) RH side of luggage compariment CD CHANGER, N22 02-3
X18723 GROUND Below LH side of dash
X18728 CONNECTOR (2-PINS, BLACK) In upper LH front door behind trim panel
X18741 CONNECTOR (4-PINS, (---)) Center of dash MICROPHONE, B400 07-1
Y1 ABS HYDRAULIC UNIT Rear LH slde of engine comparntment back of LH side shock tower 10-3
Y2 AIR CONDITIONING COMPRESSOR Front RH side of engine compariment
Y4z WATER VALVE Rear LH side of englne compartment 10-3
Y5 DRIVER’S SIDE MIRROR In upper LH front door
Y6 PASSENGER'S SIDE MIRROR in upper RH front door
Y6101  CYL 1 FUEL INJECTION VALVE On cylinder head 07-2
Y6102 CYL 2 FUEL INJECTION VALVE On cylinder head 07-2
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INDEX

SPLICE HARNESS PAGE NUMBER SPLICE HARNESS PAGE NUMBER
X181-X2768 .......... FRONT .........coviininnn 8000.0-01 X13021-X13115 ..... FRONT ................... 8000.0-01
X313-X314 .......... REAR ...........cooniinen 8000.0-02 X18165............. FRONT .............. .0 8000.0-01
X428-X481 .......... REAR ..........coiiinn, 8000.0-02 X18251............. DRIVER'SDOOR ........... NOT SHOWN
X530-X595 .......... FRONT ..........coone 8000.0-01 X18262............. PASSENGER'SDOCOR....... NOT SHOWN
X805 ............... REAR ..................... 8000.0-02 18253 ............. DRIVER'SDOOR ........... NOT SHOWN
X824-X830 .......... RADIO ............ovhih NOT SHOWN X18254-X18284 ..... PASSENGER'SDOOR....... NOT SHOWN
XB849-X851 .......... DRIVER'SDOOR............ NOT SHOWN X18782............. HKS ................cc0 NOT SHOWN
X876-X877 .......... RBADIO ......cciviiiinenns, NOT SHOWN X18783-X18784 ..... FRONT .............cc00 8000.0-01
X906 ............... HKS ... NOT SHOWN XI9513 .. ... v RADIO .................... NOT SHOWN
X942 ... ... 00 PASSENGER'S DOOR ....... NOT SHOWN X19513-X19514 ..... RADIO .................00 NOT SHOWN
X1015-X1164 ........ FRONT ..........cociiiinnn 8000.0-01

X167 ....vvivvvnns REAR .........oovviiniiien 8000.0-02
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X1387-X1386 ........ REAR .......coviiiine 8000.0-02

X6410 .............. M42ENGINE ............... 8000.0-03

X6458-X6492 ........ M42ENGINE ............... 8000.0-03

X6810-X6866 ........ MAZENGINE ............... 8000.0-03

X8004-X8576 ........ MA2ENGINE ............... 8000.0-03

X10007-X10100 ...... FRONT ...t 8000.0-01

X10251-10252 ....... FRONT ...... ..ot 8000.0-01
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